
Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2005 

Union Government (Civil) 
Autonomous Bodies 

Performance Audit 

No. 2 of 2006 





( CONTENTS ) 

Page 

Preface iii 
- - ~- --

Overview v 

CHAPTER 1: Functioning of Employees' State Insurance I 

Corporation 

(Ministry of Labour) 

CHAPTER II: Development of Land by the Delhi Development 33 
Authority 

(Ministry of Urban Development) 

CHAPTER III : Fund Management of National Capital Region 49 
Planning Board 

(Ministry of Urban Development) 





[~ __ P_R_E_F_A_C_E_~) 

This report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India containing results 
of performance audit of the following Central Autonomous Bodies has been 
prepared for submission to the President of India under Article 151 of the 
Constitution: 

1. Employees ' State Insurance 
Corporation 

2. Delhi Development Authority 

3. National Capital Region Planning 
Board 

Ministry of Labour 

Ministry of Urban Development 

Ministry of Urban Development 

These reviews incorporate the results of test check of records of the above 
mentioned autonomous bodies conducted during 2005-06_. 

iii 



L 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

( OVERVIEW ) 

This Report contains results of performance audit of (i) Functioning of 
Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ii) Development of Land by the 
Delhi Development Authority and (iii) Fund Management of National Capital 
Region Planning Board. 

[~--~M_IN __ IS~T_R_Y_o_F_L_A_B_o_UR __ -,--~) 
Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

Functioning of Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

The Employees' State Insurance Scheme (ESIS) is implemented by the 
Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) which was formed under the 
ESI Act, 1948. 

Performance audit of the functioning of the ESIC which has its headquarters at 
New Delhi and a countrywide network of regional, sub-regional and local 
offices, revealed that good corporate governance practices were not followed. 

The income of ESIC in 2004-05 had risen by over 42 per cent over that in 
1999-2000; however, the increase in expenditure on the benefits provided to 
the insured persons was not commensurate and this increased by only 17 per 
cent. Meanwhile, inadequate monitoring of recovery of revenue resulted in 
the outstanding arrears of contribution increasing from Rs. 524.79 crore in 
March 2000 to Rs. 1015.14 crore in March 2005. Further, there was a 
shortfall in covering 3.9 lakh employees in 117 new areas under the scheme 
upto the year 2003-04. 

Lack of prudent financial management resulted in ESIC incurring a loss of 
Rs. 1.18 crore on account of interest on investment kept with the State Bank of 
India in excess of that required under an arrangement with the Banlc 
Deficient internal controls resulted in cash benefits being misused and 
fraudulently claimed in some States. 

Plots of land acquired by ESIC from different State Governments for 
construction of hospitals, dispensaries and staff quarters were not utilised for 
periods ranging from 2 to 37 years. At the same time, deficiencies in the 
management of hospitals and dispensaries resulted in idling of equipment and 
machinery, non-commissioning and under utilisation of beds, injudicious 
purchase of medicines and procurement of sub standard drugs. Of the 25 
model hospitals targeted to be set up for improving the quality of medical care 
provided to the beneficiaries and to serve as benchmark for upgrading other 
hospitals by the State Governments, only 16 were established and these too 
lacked proper facilities . Only 6.27 per cent to 33 .06 per cent of aid available 

v 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

from the World Bank for prevention and control of HfV/AIDS could be 
utilised during 1999-2005. 

(Paragraph 1) 

[ ___ MIN __ •s_TR_v_o_F_URB __ AN __ n_E_VE_L_o_PME __ N_T __ } 

Delhi Development Authority 

Development of Land by the Delhi Development Authority 

Delhi Development Authority (DDA) spent Rs. 2,061.56 crore during the 
period 2000-01 to 2004-05 on various land developmental schemes. 
Performance audit of six such schemes involving expenditure of Rs. 605 crore 
during the five years period revealed lack of financial control over 
expenditure, non-adherence to coda! provisions in award of works and lack of 
co-ordination with other civic agencies which resulted in undue delays as well 
as extra expenditure. 

Expenditure of Rs. 33.78 crore incurred on construction of command tanks 
and reservoirs was rendered idle as it was not linked to the actual availability 
of water. Lack of adequate scrutiny of tender rates and comparison with rates 
accepted for similar works during the same time resulted in additional 
expenditure of Rs. 7.43 crore. Further, non-adherence to coda! provisions 
requiring availability of structural drawings and materials as well as clear site 
before award of works resulted in delay in completion of works ranging upto 
over three years as well as cost escalation of Rs. 7.29 crore. 

(Paragraph 2) 

National Capital Region Planning Board 

Fund Management of National Capital Region Planning Board 

The activities of the National Capital Region Planning Board included funding 
of projects in the National Capital Region. The management of funds by the 
Board was uneconomical and inefficient which resulted in loss of interest of 
Rs. 44.99 crore. Tax planning was deficient, as a result, expenditure of 
Rs. 7.83 crore was incurred on payment of penalty and interest. Project 
financing was extended without proper appraisal which resulted in withdrawal 
of several projects by the implementing agencies. The terms of the loan 
agreements did not take into account market practices; further, the lending 
rates were not structured to promote planned development in the Region. 
Monitoring of projects was not effective. 

(Paragraph 3) 

vi 



MINISTRY OF LABOUR 

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE 
CORPORATION 

FUNCTIONING OF EMPLOYEES' STATE 
INSURANCE CORPORATION 





Report No. 2 of 2006 

(~~~~~~C-=-=-=HA~P-T-E~R-I_:_MI~N-IS_T_R_Y~O-F_L_AB~O-U-
1

R~~~~~J 
1. Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

Functioning of Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

Highlights 

~ Good Corporate Governance practices were not followed. There 
was a shortfall of 25 per cent in the number of meetings held of the 
Standing Committee and 50 per cent in respect of the Medical 
Benefit Council, during the years 1999-2000 to 2003-04 as 
compared to prescribed requirement. 

(Paragraph 1. 7.1) 

The rise in income of ESIC by 42.45 per cent in the year 2004-05 
over 1999-2000 was not utilised to commensurately increase the 
benefits to the insured persons. 

(Paragraph 1.8) 

Despite setting up a revenue recovery machinery, the outstanding 
arrears of contribution increased from Rs. 524.79 crore in March 
2000 to Rs. 1015.14 crore in March 2005. 

(Paragraph 1.9.2) 

There was a shortfall in coverage of 3.91 lakh employees in 117 
new areas under the Scheme upto the year 2003-04. 

(Paragraph 1.11) 

Due to deficient internal control mechanism, cash benefits were 
misused in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Delhi, 
Maharashtra and Orissa. 

(Paragraph 1.12.2) 

Plots of land acquired by ESIC from different State Governments 
for constructing hospitals, dispensaries and staff quarters were not 
utilised for periods ranging from two to thirty seven years 
resulting in blocking of funds and defeating the very purpose for 
which the land was acquired. 

(Paragraphs 1.13.1) 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Deficient management of hospitals and dispensaries resulted in 
under-utilisation of beds, idling of equipment, injudicious 
purchase of medicines and procurement of sub-standard drugs. 

(Paragraphs 1.14, 1.15 and 1.16) 

Out of a target of establishing 25 model hospitals to improve the 
quality of medical care provided to the beneficiaries and to serve 
as benchmark for upgrading other hospitals by the State 
Governments, only 16 could be established and these too lacked 
proper facilities. 

(Paragraph 1.18) 

Improper implementation of the project on prevention and control 
of HIV/AIDS resulted in under utilisation of aid from World Bank. 
The utilisation of available funds during the years 1999-2005 
ranged between 6.27 per cent and 33.06 per cent. 

(Paragraph 1.19) 

Summary of Recommendations 

ESIC should: -

);:- Improve corporate governance by holding regular meetings of the 
Standing Committee, Medical Benefit Council and Regional 
Board/Local Committee atleast to the extent mentioned in ESIC 
Act. 

Utilise the growth in its income to commensurately improve the 
coverage and the quality of the benefits to the insured persons and 
their dependents. 

Take effective steps to recover the arrears of contribution, interest 
and damages and also ensure prompt recovery of the current dues. 

Adopt a target oriented approach for covering all the eligible 
employees in the country under the ESIS. ESIC should also 
investigate the reason for decline in the number of beneficiaries 
under the scheme despite the overall growth in the industrial 
activity in the country and take appropriate remedial measures. 

Create a database of insured persons in order to prevent misuse of 
medical benefits. An effective management information system 
should also be evolved for ensuring timely settlement of claims. 

Address the deficiencies in project management leading to delays 
in construction of hospitals/dispensaries/staff quarters after 
acquisition of land. 

2 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Consider opening to the general public hospitals with low bed 
occupancy. Hospitals should be provided with adequate staff and 
equipment. Optimal utilisation of equipment in hospitals/ 
dispensaries should be ensured. 

Ensure that model hospitals function in the manner these were 
intended to. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Background 

The promulgation of Employees' State Insurance (ES!) Act, by the Parliament 
in 1948 was the first major legis lation on comprehensive social security for 
workers in India. The Act env isages social protection to workers deployed in 
the organised sector in contingencies such as sickness, maternity and death or 
disablement due to employment injury. Based on the principle of "pooling of 
risks and resources", this multi-dimensional health insurance Scheme provides 
full medical facilities to the beneficiaries and adequate cash compensation to 
insured persons for loss of wages or earning capacity in times of physical, and 
employment injury. The ES! Act applies to non-seasonal factories or 
manufacturing units located in a geographical area notified for implementation 
of the Scheme and employing ten or more persons in a power using factory 
and twenty or more persons in a non-power using factory. Employees 
drawing wages upto Rs. 6,500 per month from I January 1997 and Rs. 7,500 
per month from I March 2004 are currently entitled to health insurance 
Scheme under the ES! Act. The wage cei I ing for the purpose of coverage is 
revised from time to time. 

The provisions of the ES I Act have also been extended grad ually to other 
establishments such as shops, hotels and restaurants, road and motor transport 
undertakings, newspaper estab lishments and cinema halls. The ES! Act is, 
however, not applicable to factories or estab li shments run by the State 
Governments/Central Government whose employees receive other social 
security benefits. 

The ES! Scheme (ESIS) was framed in 1952 under the ES! Act. The 
objectives of ES IS are to provide comprehensive and need based package of 
major social security benefits in cash and kind which include (i) Medical 
Benefit (for self and family), (ii) Sickness Benefit (for self) , (iii) Maternity 
Benefit (for self), (iv) Disablement Benefit (for se lf), (both temporary 
disablement and permanent disablement), (v) Dependents ' Benefit (for 
family) , (vi) Funeral expenses (to a person who performs the last rites of an IP 
(vii), Rehabilitation Allowance (for self), (v iii) Vocational Rehabilitation for 
the IPs, (ix) Old age Medicare (for self and spouse), (x) Medical Bonus (for 
insured women and !P's wife). 

ESIS is a self-financing health insurance scheme in which contributions are 
raised from covered employees and their employers as a fixed percentage of 

3 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

wages. From 1 January 1997 covered employees contribute 1. 75 per cent of 
wages and the employers contribute 4.75 per cent of the wages of the covered 
employees. Employees earning less than Rs. 40 per day, as daily wage, are 
exempted from payment of their share of contribution. The State 
Governments are required to bea~ one-eighth share of the expenditure on 
medical benefit, within the per capita ceiling of Rs. 750 per annum with effect 
from 1 Apri l 2004 (Rs. 600 w.e.f 1 April 1999, Rs . 700 from 1 April 2003 and 
Rs. 900 from 1 April 2005) and the whole of any additional expenditure 
beyond the ceiling. The contributions paid by the employees and the 
employers are deposited in a common pool known as the ESI Fund, which is 
utilised for meeting the administrative expenses as well as cash and medical 
benefits to the insured persons 1(IP) and their dependents. 

1.1.2 Organisational set-up 

ESIS is administered by an apex corporate body called the Employees' State 
Insurance Corporation (ESIC) comprising members representing vital interest 
groups that include employees, employers, representatives of the Central and 
State Governments, Parliament and medical profession. The Union Minister 
of Labour is the Chairman of ESIC. The Director General, appointed by the 
Union Government, functions as its Chief Executive Officer. A Standing 
Committee, constituted from amongst the members of the ESIC, acts as the 
Executive Body. The Medical Benefit Council comprising the Director 
General of Health Services as Chairman and members of different interest 
groups viz. representatives of the Un ion Government, State Government, 
Union Territory, Employers, Employees, Medical Profession etc. advises the 
ESIC on matters relating to effective delivery of medical services to the 
beneficiaries of the scheme. The Director General is also an ex-officio 
member of the ESIC and the Standing Committee. A Medical Commissioner, 
an Insurance Commissioner, a Financial Commissioner and an Actuary 
Commissioner assist the Director General in policy planning and decision 
making for growth and development of the Scheme. Regional Boards have 
been constituted in each State and Local Committees have been formed as 
Advisory Bodies for smooth functioning of the Scheme. The Regional Boards 
and the Local Committees have representation both from employers and 
employees. 

The ESIC functions from its headquarters at New Delhi, supported by a 
country-wide network of 23 Regional Offices, 11 Sub-Regional Offices, 4 
Divisional offices, 628 Branch offices, 180 Pay offices and 272 Inspection 
office for administration of cash benefits, revenue recovery, implementation of 
the scheme in new areas and inspection of factories and establishments. 
Medical care in the States is administered by the State Governments on cost 
sharing basis except in the National Capital Territory of Delhi and NOIDA 
area in Uttar Pradesh, where the medical facilities are being provided directly 
by the ESIC. There is no specific reason for ESIC providing the medical care 

1 
Jnsured person is/was an employee in respect of whom contributions are/were payable under the ESIC Act and who 

is/was entitled to the benefits under this Act. 

4 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

directly in these two areas. As on 31 March 2004, ES IC has 143 ESI hospitals 
and 1452 service dispensaries. The organ isational chart of ESIC is given in 
Annexure-l. 

1.2 Audit objectives 

The accounts of the ESIC are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General 
oflndia under section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, 
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with section 34 of the ESI 
Act, 1948. The certified accounts together with an Audit Report are 
forwarded annually to the government for being laid before Parliament. 

The audit objectives covered: -

)> The extent to which the ESJS has achieved its objective of providing 
the full range of medical care. 

)> Adequacy of ESIC's financial management 

)> Extent to which eligib le establishments and workers were covered in 
ESIS 

Economy, efficiency and effectiveness of ESIC's construction and 
procurement activities 

)> Extent to which the model hospitals met their objectives 

1.3 Acknowledgement 

The draft performance audit report was issued to the Ministry of Labour in 
August 2005; their reply was awaited. 

1.4 Audit approach 

The performance audit review covered the functioning of the ESIC 
Headquarters, Regional Offices, Sub-Regional Offices, Local Offices, 
Hospitals and Dispensaries during the period 1999-2000 to 2003-2004. 
Statistical figures have been updated to 2004-05 wherever available. Records 
maintained at the ESJC Headquarters, 38 Regional Offices/Sub-Regional/ 
Divisional Offices, 261 Local Offices (24 per cent coverage), 118 Hospitals 
(83 per cent coverage) and 319 Dispensaries (22 per cent coverage) as detailed 
in Annexure-II were test checked in audit during the period from April 2004 to 
July 2004. 

1.5 Audit criteria 

The criteria used for evaluating schemes were the norms/guidelines enunciated 
in the ESI Act/ES JS guidelines in respect of eligibility of the insured persons, 
duration of the benefit, payment of the benefits, provisions made in the 
Employer's Guide, the Employees' Guide, the Citizen's Charter, information 
available in the Annual Report, the Standing Committee Reports. The 
timeliness of extending the benefits, was included in the audit criteria. 

5 



~ Uttaranchal 

~ Tamil Nadu 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

1.6 Lessons learnt and sensitivity to error signals 

A performance audit review of the functioning of the ESIC had been 
conducted earlier during 1993-94 covering the period 1989-90 to 1993-94 and 
the audit results were reported in Comptroller and Auditor General's Report 
No. 4 of 1995. It was mentioned in paragraphs 30.6, 30.7, 30.8 and 30.14 of 
this Report that there were shortfalls in holding of the Regional Board 
meetings, identification of the establishments to be covered and inspection 
thereof, mounting arrears of contribution to be recovered as well as 
deficiencies in payment of benefits to insured persons. The Ministry had 
replied (August 1996) in its Action Taken Note (A TN) that necessary remedial 
action would be taken. Audit, however, ascertained that the above 
shortcomings were still persisting. 

1.7 Audit findings 

1.7.1 Corporate Governance 

The ESJC was required to meet at least twice in a year, the Standing 
Committee four times in a year and the Medical Benefit Council twice in a 
year to monitor the implementation of the Scheme and to take policy decisions. 
While there was no shortfall in holding the meetings of ESIC, there were 
shortfalls of 25 per cent in holding the meetings of Standing Committee 
during 1999-2000 and 2001-02 and 50 per cent in respect of Medical Benefit 
Council meetings during 1999-2000, 2002-03 and 2003-04. 

According to section 25 of ESI Act 1948, the ESIC may appoint Regional 
Boards, Local Committees and Local Medical Benefit Councils as per its 
regulations. Audit noticed that while no Regional Board was formed in the 
States of Chattisgarh and Jharkhand, there were shortfalls in the meetings of 
Regional Boards elsewhere ranging between 25 and 95 per cent during the 
period 1999-2000 to 2003-04. Such shortfalls were not consistent with good 
corporate governance. 

Audit also noted: 

Although the State was formed in November 2000, the Regional Board was 
formed only on 26 February 2004. 

No meeting of the Regional Board took place after November 2000. After 
the change of State Government in May 200 I , the Chairman, Regional Board 
desired that the Board be reconstituted . But this was not done. The 
empanelment and selection of official and non-official members of the 
Regional Board was still under consideration of the State Government. 

Recommendation 

~ ESIC should ensure that meetings of the Standing Committee, Medical 
Benefit Council, Regional Board and Local Committee are held 

6 



SI. no. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

according Lo the prescribed schedule for better management and 
monitoring of its activities. 

1.8 Financial Management 

According to section 26 of the EST Act, 1948, all contributions paid under this 
Act and all other moneys received on behalf of the ESIC are paid into a fund 
called the Employees ' State Insurance Fund, which is held and administered 
by the ESIC for the purpose of thi s Act. 

The ESIC is required to frame a budget every year and maintain correct 
accounts of its income and expenditure in the form and manner prescribed by 
the Union Government. Details of budget estimates and actual expenditure 
during 1999-2000 to 2004-2005 were as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 

Year Budget Actual 
Savings 

Percentage of 
estimates expenditure saving 

1999-2000 1132.6 1 1068.40 64.21 5.67 
2000-2001 1163.28 1082.5 8 80.70 6.93 
2001-2002 1287.39 11 04.1 2 183 .27 14.23 
2002-2003 1401.02 111 8.32 282.70 20.17 
2003-2004 1498.20 11 70.48 327.72 21.87 
2004-2005 1484.07 1258.20 225.87 15.21 

Total 7966.57 6802.10 1164.47 14.62 

The savings were high during the years 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 
indicating inadequate budget formulation. 

A time series analysis of the main components of the income and expenditure 
(compiled on actual basis) is given below: -

(Rupees in crore) 
Income 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 

Contribution Income 1257.77 1255 .44 1249.91 1302.38 1380.72 1689.09 
Interest and Dividend 267.39 242.95 397.28 326.98 51 3.34 486.25 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 43.82 57. 17 56.96 58.75 57.62 55.29 
Fees, fines and forfeitures 2.60 3.1 8 3.08 3.30 5.69 5.84 
Other income' 5.17 5.54 22.96 13.40 18.27 9.60 

Total 1576.75 1564.28 1730.19 1704.81 1975.64 2246.07 
Expenditure 
Medical Benefits 534.80 542.29 543.37 565 .20 620.37 686.38 
Cash and other benefits 278.25 286.4 1 300.94 286.41 274.78 265.49 
Administrative expenditure 175.38 170.95 176.44 177.22 182.78 199.97 
Provision etc. 79.97 82.93 83.37 89.49 92.55 I 06.36 
Total Expenditure 1068.40 1082.58 11 04.12 1118.32 1170.48 1258.20 
Excess of income over 508.35 48 1.70 626.07 586.49 805.16 987.87 
expenditure 

Total 1576.75 1564.28 1730.19 1704.81 1975.64 2246.07 

2 Other income includes State Government share towards medical expenditure initially 
incurred by ESIC compensation from State Government and other miscellaneous income. 

7 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

The income of ESIC had risen by 42.45 per cent in 2004-05 over the level of 
1999-2000, which included the increase of 34.29 per cent in the contribution 
income an.d rise of 82 per cent in the income from interest and dividend from 
investment of ESIC. However, there was no corresponding increase in 
providing medical and cash benefit to the IPs and the expenditure on these 
components increased merely by 17.07 per cent in 2004-05 over the level of 
1999-2000. The main reason for reduction in expenditure under cash and 
other benefits was non-revision of the wage limit for coverage for seven years 
from 1 January 1997 to 31 March 2004. This had also resulted in fall in 
number of beneficiaries by 10.27 per cent as at 31 March 2004 compared with 
1 January 1999 (para 1.11 ). Also, ESJC did not enhance the facilities to IPs 
commensurate with the financial resources accrued during the above period. 
There were delays in providing cash benefits to TPs as stated in para 1.12. l 
infra despite the fact that ESIC had increase of income over expenditure from 
Rs. 508.35 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs. 987.87 crore in 2004-05. 

Thus, ESJC had substantial surplus funds of Rs. 987.87 crore as on 31 March 
2005. It stated that for utilising the surplus funds , it had formulated a scheme 
known as 'Rajiv Gandhi Shramik Kalyan Yojana', that provided for 
unemployment allowance to the IPs who had been rendered unemployed due 
to closure of factories etc. Setting-up of four zonal super specialty hospitals, 
increase of ceiling on medical care, bearing full expenditure on ESI Scheme 
for initial five years instead of the present three years in the north east states 
were also being considered. 

Audit also noted that: 

~ In New Delhi, the beneficiaries of ESI are referred to government 
hospitals that include GB Pant, AIJMS, Safdarjung for specialised 
treatment and full payment of the estimated expenditure on treatment is 
made to the hospitals. Rs. 3.13 crore paid as advance to AIIMS, 
Safdarjung Hospital, Regional Cancer Institute, Institute of Nuclear 
Medicines and Applied Sc iences (TNMAS), Apollo Hospital, G.B. Pant 
Hospital, Batra Hospital, RML Hospital , LNJP Hospital, Dharam Shila 
Hospital and Holy Family Hospital was unadjusted for varying periods 
since 1990-91 for want of adjustment bills . The ESIC stated in 
December 2005 that the matter had been taken up with the concerned 
hospitals by the Director (Medical), Delhi . However, the fact that the 
unadjusted advances continue to mount every year pointed to 
ineffective pursuance. 

In Haryana, Rs. 1.66 crore was paid as advance through Director 
General, Health Services, (DGHS), Haryana to the insured persons 
during 1999-2004 for super speciality treatment against which 
Rs. 22.33 lakh was outstanding as of March 2005 for want of 
utilisation certificates from the insured persons concerned. 

8 



SI. 
no. 

I 
2 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

1.8.1 Management of investment 

Loss of interest 

According to the agreement between the SBI and ESIC, the latter has to 
maintain a deposit of Rs. 500 crore with the SBL In turn, the SBI provides 
free collection of ESIC contribution and disbursement of cash benefits etc. 
The cost of such benefits for the year 200 1-02 and 2002-03 were computed by 
the SBI as Rs. 4.83 crore and Rs. 5.55 crore respectively. In terms of the 
agreement, ESIC has no obligation to mainta in deposits with SBI in excess of 
Rs. 500 crore. Hence, the decision to retain deposits beyond this threshold 
should be governed exclusively by the objective of maximising returns. 

However, ESIC had invested Rs. 157.20 crore in excess of the agreed amount 
of Rs. 500 crore in SBI for three years which resulted in loss of interest of 
Rs. 1. 18 crore as shown below: -

Amount Rate 
Rate offered by Loss of 

Period of investment (Rupees in (Per cent per 
other Bank Difference interest 

(Per cent per of rate (Rupees in 
crore) annum) 

annum) lakh) 
7 .2.2003 to 6.2.2006 15. 15 6.25 6.50 0.25 11 .36 
22.8.2003 to 2 1.8.2006 
1.9.2003 to 31.8.2006 142.05 6.00 6.25 0.25 106.54 
Total 157.20 117.90 

1.9 Recovery and contribution 

1.9.1 Arrears of contribution 

ESIS is mainly financed by contributions rece ived from employees covered 
under the scheme at the rate of 1.75 per cent of wages and their employers at 
the rate of 4.75 per cent of the wages. The rates of contribution were last 
revised by the ESIC in January 1997. 

Under the provisions of the Employee's State Insurance (Amendment) Act, 
1989 every employer was required to submit six monthly returns showing the 
total number of employees, total wages, employer's share, employee's share 
etc. with full details of remittances made. 

A review of the re levant records showed that contributions amounting to 
Rs. 918.47 crore were in arrears as on 3 1 March 2004. This amount was 
recoverable from 1,03,636 defaulting estab lishments, of which 1,02,227 were 
in the pub! ic sector and 1,409 in the private sector. Rs. 259. 97 crore due from 
private sector units constituted 28 per cent of the total recoverable amount. 
The region wise defaulting establishments are shown in Annexure-III. The 
yearwise details of outstanding contributions were not available with the ESIC 
indicating lack of an effective system to monitor as well as recover the 
outstanding contributions. 

9 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Out of the total arrears of Rs. 918.47 crore on 31 March 2004, Rs. 241.95 
crore was disputed in courts, Rs. 63.07 crore was due from the 
factories/establishments which had gone into liquidation, Rs. 20.16 crore was 
due from factories/establishments and recovery of which was barred by Acts 
of State/Central Government viz. nationalisation, relief undertaking etc, and 
Rs. 8.68 crore was due from factories/establishments which had been closed 
and whereabouts of the employers were not known. Decrees were obtained 
for Rs. 0.63 crore for recovery on which progress was awaited. 

The ESIC stated (August 2004) that every possible effort including attachment 
of movable/immovable property, bank attachment etc was being made to 
recover the outstanding dues. However, the arrears of contribution as on 31 
March 2005 increased to Rs. 1015.14 crore. 

1.9.2 Recovery of interest and damages 

Under section 39(5) (a) of the ESI Act, read with Regulation 31 (A) of the ESI 
(General) Regulations 1950, the employer is liable to pay simple interest at the 
rate of 15 per cent per annum in respect of each day of default or delay in 
payment of contributions. Further, under the provision of section 85 (b) (1) of 
the ESI Act, the ESIC is empowered to recover damages. Interest and damages 
can be recovered as arrears of land revenue by the Recovery Officer of ESIC 
under sections 45(C) to 45(1). 

An analysis of the region-wise break-up of the outstanding damages revealed 
that Rs. 85.72 crore was outstanding as on 31 March 2004. Significant part of 
the arrears pertained to Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, 
Kamataka, West Bengal, Kerala, Orissa and Tamil Nadu, as indicated in 
Annexure-IV. The outstanding damages as on 31 March 2005 was Rs. 97.68 
crore. The main reasons for the outstanding damages were disputes pending 
with the courts. 

In order to accelerate the pace of recovery, new provisions, namely sections 
45-C to 45-1, were added to the ESI Act enabling the ESIC to set up its own 
machinery for recovering ESIS dues. Accordingly ESIC 's Revenue Recovery 
Machinery came into existence in phases from January 1992 onwards in all the 
regions. A Recovery Cell had been set up at Headquarters to monitor the 
recovery and performance of the recovery machinery. Audit observed that 
despite these measures, recoveries were not significant; the outstanding arrears 
increased from Rs. 524.79 crore in March 2000 to Rs. 1015.14 crore in March 
2005 . 

1.10 Extra expenditure on electricity and water 

Extra expenditure on electricity and water was incurred due to excess 
sanctioned load of electricity and non-installation of shunt capacitor of 
adequate rating and non-recovery of charges in full from allottees of staff 
quarters. A few cases are given below: -

10 



SI. 
no. 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

1.10.1 In Delhi, Audit noted that fixed demand charges for electricity were 
paid by the following hospitals: -

(Amount in Rupees) 

Period 
Sanctioned 

Fixed charges 
Fixed charges paid for 

load one month 
ESI Hospital, Basaidarapur 
1 April 1996 to April 1997 2813 KVA @ Rs. 120 per KVA 3,37,560 

(13 months) 
2 May 1997 to July 2003 2813 KVA r(]) Rs. 150 per KVA 4,21,950 

(75 months) 
ESI Hospital, Rohioi 
1 July 1999 to April 2004 2530 KVA @ Rs. 15 0 per KVA 3,79,500 

(58 months) 

Energy auditors, recommended reduction of the electricity load in ESI hospital , 
Basaidarapur in July 2002 by 750 KV A and in ES! hospital , Rohini in May 
2002 by 900 KV A. However, the load of ESI hospital , Basaidarapur was 
reduced only from July 2003 and that of ESI hospital , Rohini from April 2004. 
These delays in reduction of load of electric ity resulted in the avoidable 
payment of Rs . 94.95 lakha by ESI hosp ital , Basa idarapur and Rs. 76.95 Iakhll 
by ESI hospital , Rohini. 

1.10.2 The tariff for power supply by Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB) was based 
on power factor 0.85 . The consumers were required to install and maintain 
shunt capacitors of adequate ratings in proper working condition to ensure that 
the average power factor of supply taken did not fall below 0.85 . If the 
average power factor fell below 0.85, DVB levied a surcharge on the basic 
charges. 

Audit ascertained that ESl hospitals at Basaidarapur and Rohini had paid 
Rs. 47.83 lakh for the period August 1994 to September 200 I on account of 
low power factor surcharge. The shunt capacitors for maintaining the power 
factor of 0.85 were ultimately install ed only in March 2003. 

1.10.3 In Uttar Pradesh, ES IC had 366 residential quarters. Electricity 
charges were not being recovered from occupants as per actual consumption 
but at flat rates ranging from Rs. 80 to Rs. 24 0 per month for different types of 
quarters. This resulted in only Rs. 26.45 lakh being recovered from the 
occupants against Rs. 194.20 lakh actually paid by ESIC for the energy 
consumed during the period 1999-2004. The short recovery of Rs. 167.76 
lakh was an irregular subsidy to the employees of ESIC. 

1.10.4 ESI Hospital, Basaidarapur and the office of the Director Medical, 
Delhi had 352 quarters and 85 quarters respectively. The ESIC had collected 
Rs. 7.58 lakh as water charges from these quarters from 1999 till June 2004 at 
the flat rate of Rs. 30 to 32 per quarter per month against Rs. 40 .3 5 lakh paid 

• 750 KVA@ Rs. 120 for 13 months= Rs. 11,70.000 and 750 K VA @ Rs 150 for 75 months= Rs. 83,25,000 
(11.70 lakh + 83.25 lakh = 94 .95 lakh) 
~ 900 KVA@Rs. 150 for58 months = 76.95 lakh 

11 



SI. 
no. 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Type 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

by it on this account. The short recovery of Rs. 32. 77 lakh during 1999-2004 
on water charges amounted to an irregular subsidy. 

Recommendation 

);;;- The ESIC should provide separate electric meters in staff quarters and 
recover actual charges for electricity, water etc. 

1.11 Coverage of industrial units 

ESIS was first introduced in 1952 at Kanpur and Delhi and was later 
extended to other parts of the country. The coverage of the ESIS during the 
years 1999-2004 was: -

As of As of As of As of As of As of 
March 1999 March 2000 March 2001 March 2002 March 2003 March 2004 

States!U.T. covered 22 22 25 25 25 25 
Implementing Centres 642 655 677 678 687 689 
Employees Covered' 8085200 7862050 7754450 7159350 7000350 7082300 
Insured Persons2 

Beneficiariesj 
8819050 8601100 8493500 8003800 7828150 7912700 

34217900 33372250 32954800 31054750 30373200 30701300 

Thus, while the number of States covered and ESIS centres had increased as of 
March 2004 by 13.6 per cent and 7 per cent respectively over the level in 
March 1999, the number of employees covered, insured persons and 
beneficiaries had decreased by 12 per cent, 10 per cent, and 10 per cent 
respectively. The ESIC attributed (August 2004) the decrease to the closure of 
factories, mills and establishments and increase in wages of some industrial 
workers above the eligibility limit of Rs. 6500 per month. However, with the 
increase in ESIS coverage , the coverage of insured persons and beneficiaries 
should have increased in view of the overall growth in the industrial activity in 
the country during those years. Further, as per a survey of ESIC itself, 9.78 
lakh eligible employees were yet to be covered as on 31 March 2004. 

Audit ascertained that the coverage of ESIS during 2002-03 and 2003-04 was 
less than the targets fixed primarily because of non-provision of medical 
arrangements in the newly surveyed areas by the State Governments of 
Maharashtra, West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Karnataka and Rajasthan. 

1 
Employees covered : - Employees as defined under Section 2 (9) of the ESI Ac t, covered by 

the ESI Scheme. 
2 

lnsurec;l Persons: - A per on who is or was an employee in respec t o f whom contributions are 
or we re payable under thi s Act and who is, by reasons thereof entitled to any of the benefits 
prO\·ided under the ES ! Ac t. 
3 

Bene tic i::iri es are the persons ( ins Ln·ed persons and the ir entitl ed dependent fa mily members) 
bene fi ted by the ES! Scheme. 

12 



SI. 
no. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
s. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
IS. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

The following table shows the State-wise progress of implementation of ESIS 
in new areas: 

Target for the period 
State/U.T. 1999-2000 to 2003-04 

Achievements Shortfall 

Areas Employees Areas Employees Areas Employees 
Andhra Pradesh 48 77248 4S 64736 3 12S12 
Assam & Me,ghalaya 2 2166 2 2400 - -
Bihar 6 9200 - - 6 9200 
Gujarat s 44SSO 3 24402 2 20148 
Haryana 13 14643 12 18435 I -
Himachal Pradesh 4 2200 3 43SO I -
Karnataka 23 41800 17 14070 6 27730 
Kerala 2 12SO 3S 10,036 - -
Madhya Pradesh 19 46720 2 1660 17 4S060 
Orissa 11 IS410 12 7150 - 8260 
Maharashtra 36 193980 - - 36 193980 
Pondicherry 3 3180 2 2SSO I 630 
Punjab 17 23380 10 17640 7 S740 
Rajas than 28 33940 8 4640 20 29300 --
Tamil Nadu 49 8761S 39 88220 10 -----
Uttar Pradesh 13 3336S IS 4253S - ------
West Ben_gal 12 S7280 5 18480 7 38800 
Chattis_garh 
Uttaranchal 

- - 2 5855 - -
- - 3 2250 - -

117 391477 

The above indicates that: -

~ 117 areas and 3.91 lakh employees were still to be covered under ESIS 
at the end of the year 2003-04 . 

~ No targets were fixed in Chattisgarh and Uttaranchal. 

~ Although ESIS had been implemented in Orissa in more areas, the 
number of employees covered was less than 50 per cent of the target 
fixed. 

Targets of extending ESIS to new areas were fully achieved only in the 
four States of Assam, Mcghalaya, Kerala and Uttar Pradesh. 

The implementation of the Scheme had been poor in Bihar and 
Maharashtra where there had been no additional coverage for more 
than five years. 

1.11.1 Surveys and actual coverage 

Section 23 of ESI Scheme specifies survey as the process meant to determine 
whether a factory/establishment is ameneable to the provisions of the ESI Act 
1948 for purpose of coverage. ESIC also conducts surprise surveys in case of 
receipt of complaints from any employee or trade unions or when there is a 

13 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

reasonable doubt that the prov1s1ons of the Act are not being applied 
deliberately to a factory. The list of such areas is then sent to the State 
Governments for making arrangements for providing medical care so that the 
Scheme can be extended to such areas. After receipt of confirmation of 
prov.ision of medical arrangements in the verified areas from the State 
Government and about cash and other benefits from the Regional Director, the 
area is notified by the Union Government as an implemented area under the 
ESIS. 

The following deficiencies were noticed in certain States: -

In Rajasthan, of the 2532 establishments identified in surveys during 1987 to 
2004, 593 establishments were covered under ESIS during 2001-04. The main 
reason for non-coverage and delay in coverage was non-provisioning of 
medical facilities by the State Government. 

In Tamil Nadu, 54 areas with 1.17 lakh employees (11 per cent of the existing 
insured persons in the State as of March 2003) which were found suitable for 
coverage through surveys conducted between 1986 to 2003 were yet to be 
covered (March 2004) under the Act. The main reasons for non-coverage 
were pendency of proposals with the State Government and ban on 
recruitment of staff. 

In Andhra Pradesh, against 7956 eligible establishments identified by 
surveys during 1999-2004, only 6791 were covered. 

The ESI scheme could not be extended to Barnihat, a township in Meghalaya 
comprising 35 establishments with 2589 employees, as the ESIC HQrs. and 
Meghalaya Government could not provide the necessary infrastructure for 
extending the ESI Scheme to these units. Thus, while the employees were 
deprived of the benefits of the Scheme, the employers indirectly benefited, as 
they did not have to pay Rs. I . 73 crore, which was their share of contribution 
to the ESIS. 

Similarly, in Dimapur, Nagaland, 44 factories/establishments employing 1418 
employees as of December 1999, were not covered under ESIS due to non­
completion of certain formalities by Nagaland Government. Thus, while the 
employees were deprived of the benefit of the scheme, the employers 
indirectly benefited, as they did not have to pay to the ESIC of Rs. 1.01 crore 
towards their contribution from January 2001 to June 2004. 

In Punjab, neither was any survey conducted nor was a proper system set-up 
for conducting surveys. When this was pointed out by Audit, it was stated that 
since no complaint either from employees or trade unions was received, no 
establishment was surveyed. The reply was not tenable because no 
registers/records were maintained for recording complaints. 

14 



SI. 
no. 

I. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Recommendation 

)> ESIC needs to conduct periodical surveys and closely monitor the 
action taken by the State Governments for avoiding delays in extending 
coverage. ESIC should also ensure that there is no shortfall in 
conducting the inspections. 

1.12 Benefits to Insured Persons 

The ESI Scheme provides not only medical care for the insured persons (IPs) 
and their dependents but also cash benefits for physical distress suffered by the 
workers due to sickness and disablement, maternity benefits, dependent's 
benefit and funeral expenses. 

1.12.1 Cash benefit 

ESIC provides cash benefits relating to medical care, sickness and maternity, 
dependents ' benefit and employment injury benefit to insured workers in 
consonance with the policy of ILO and as provided in Section 46 of the ESI 
Act, 1948. These payments are made at the branch offices and pay offices set 
up by the ESIC in areas where ESIS is in operation. Audit scrutiny of the cash 
benefit payments revealed that in Assam, 3487 medical reimbursement claims 
of Rs. 22.82 lakh were pending (May 2004) for periods ranging between 5 and 
68 months. In six local offices of Delhi, 27 cases of accident claims were 
pending since 1999. In Rajasthan, in four out of five district headquarters 
test checked, 20549 cases of medical claim of Rs. 62.0 I lakh were paid late to 
the IPs. The delay was attributed to poor progress in disposal of claims 
combined with poor accounting and documentation, non-availability of funds, 
want of manpower etc. 

1.12.2 Misuse of benefit 

lnternal control mechanism of ESIC was defic ient resulting in cases of 
excess/fraudulent payment of med ica l benefits indicated below: -

(Rupees in lakh) 
No. of Local/ Excess 

State Branch offices Type of benefit 
No. of 

amount 
involved 

cases 
paid 

Andhra Pradesh 7 Sickness benefit/ temporary 266 1.58 
disablement benefi t 

Assam 2 Fraudulent claims/excess payment 290 1.26 
Delhi 6 Wrong rates and wrong calcul ation 294 2.07 
Maharashtra 12 Over payment to beneficiaries/ 565 2.23 

temporary disablement benefit/ 
dependent 's benefi t 

Orissa 12 Medical treatment availed without 1223 4.83 
entitlement/sickness benefit/excess 
payment 

15 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

The reasons for the above were wrong calculation of days or the rate at the 
branch offices, non-verification of documentary evidence, wrong declaration 
of the IPs and wrong information submitted by the employers. 

In Maharashtra, the Branch Manager, Local Office Chinchwad stated (June 
2004) that some cases had been referred to Sub Regional Office, Pune, for 
recovery of the overpaid amounts. In a few cases, the letters sent to the 
concerned IPs were returned undelivered. 

Recommendation 

);::> ESJC needs to create a database of !Ps and evolve an effective 
Management Information System for ensuring timely settlement of 
claims. ESIC also needs to fix responsibility for allowing the 
fraudulent claims and take effective steps to prevent their recurrence. 

1.13 Hospital and dispensaries 

Section 58 of ESI Act 1948 provides for full medical care facilities for the IPs 
and their dependents from the first day of entering insurable employment 
through a network of empanelled clinics, ESI dispensaries and hospitals. 
Audit noticed the following shortcomings in providing medical care benefits 
to the IPs. 

1.13.1 Non-construction of hospitals and dispensaries 

ESIC acquires land from different State Governments for construction of 
hospitals/dispensaries and staff quarters. Audit observed that in the following 
cases, the construction work had not been started even years after acquiring 
land that resulted in blocking of funds and defeating the very purpose for 
which the land was acquired. 

In Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Delhi, Gujarat, Haryana, Kerala, 
Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil 
Nadu, Pondicherry and Uttar Pradesh, land acquired at the total cost of 
Rs. 3.68 crore during the years 1967 to 2003 could not be utilised for the 
intended purpose of construction of hospitals, dispensaries and staff quarters. 
Reasons for not initiating construction work were not furnished to audit. 

Further, Audit noted that: 

In Rajasthan, three plots for construction of 50 bed hospitals (at Udaipur, 
Bhiwadi and Alwar) and three plots for construction of dispensaries (at Jaipur, 
Behror and Alwar) were purchased from State Government agencies between 
1977 and 1994 at a cost of Rs. 2.08 crore. Audit ascertained that no 
construction work had started till July 2004, risking cancellation of allotment 
of land by the concerned authorities. 

16 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

A plot allotted by Punjab Small Industries and Export Corporation Ltd. 
(PSIEC) to ESIC in December 1989 in Ludhiana for construction of a TB 
hospital was cancelled due to delayed payment resulting in forfeiture of 
Rs. 25.08 lakh . ESIC stated (July 2004) that a final decision in the matter was 
awaited from the High Court. 

In West Bengal, ESIC paid Rs. 20.23 lakh to the Land Acquisition Authority 
(November 1987) for acquisition of land measuring 9.93 acres at 
Garshyamnagar. It spent Rs. 7.04 lakh on construction of a boundary wall on 
the land. In February-March 2002, ESIC reconsidered the issue of 
construction of the hospital , due to availability of excess beds in the State 
hospitals in that area. It, therefore, requested the State Government to take 
back the land. The State Government had not taken suitable action. Thus, 
defective planning resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 27.27 lakh. 

In Delhi, ESIC purchased land at Arjun Nagar, Mayur Vihar, Narela, 
Bindapur, Wazirpur and Pappankala from ODA at a cost of Rs. 32.26 lakh to 
construct dispensaries during 1986-95. However, construction had not started 
in any location except Wazirpur. The investment of Rs . 32.26 lakh remained 
blocked for periods ranging from I 0 to 19 years. 

Recommendation 

);> ESIC should take effective steps to construct Hospitals/ Dispensaries 
and staff quarters on vacant plots. 

1.14 Non-commissioning of hospitals and dispensaries 

Section 58 of the ESI Act, 1948 places the responsibility for administration of 
medical care under the ESIS on the State Government. Audit ascertained that 
the ESIC had constructed 23912 beds in 143 ES! Hospitals and 42 ESI 
Annexes as on 31 March 2004, out of which 20,486 beds i.e. 86 per cent were 
commissioned. However, the percentage of non-commissioned beds in the 
ESIC hospitals in Andhra Pradesh, Chandigarh, Delhi, Gujarat, Haryana, 
Maharashtra, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh 
and West Bengal ranged from 18 per cent to 100 per cent. The ESIC stated 
(August 2004) that the hospital s had been handed over to State Governments 
after construction for commissioning. Jt attributed non-commissioning of beds 
to inadequate doctors/staff, low occupancy etc. 

Further, 74 hospitals (Annexure-V) had bed occupancy of less than 50 per 
cent. The low occupancy was attributed to shortage of medical/paramedical 
staff including specialists, lack of basic facilities like drinking water in some 
hospitals, closure of factories , accessib ility of other hospitals and other local 
factors. ESJC stated (July 2004) that State Governments had been asked to 
reorganise the health care delivery system and run the hospitals through third 
party participation i.e. by inviting participation of a third party by the State 
Government on agreed terms and conditions. 

17 



SI. 
Details 

no. 

Pun·ab 
l 50 bed ESI 

Hospital 
Mandigobindg 
arh 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Instances of non-commissioning of hospitals and dispensaries are outlined 
below: 

(a) Two hospitals, constructed in Punjab and Jammu and Kashmir at a 
total cost of Rs. 6.36 crore, were not commissioned as of June 2004 due to the 
following reasons: 

(Rupees in crore) 

Amount Date of start Scheduled 
Date of 

released of date of Reasons for non-commissioning 
upto 31.3.03 construction completion 

completion 

2.42 June 1988 September Completed The State Government had agreed 
200 1 in 2001 In principle to take over the 

hospital and commission it through 
third party administration as a pilot 
project. However, it has not 
happened as yet. 

Jammu and Kashmir 
2 50 bed ESI 

Hospital, 
Jammu 

Total 

3.94 April 2000 October Completed The construction was complete but 
2001 in 2003 the power connection was still to 

be obtained. 
6.36 

The reasons indicated poor monitoring and coordination and inadequate 
planning due to which investment of Rs. 6.36 crore was blocked for periods 
ranging from 4 to 16 years. 

(b) ESIC constructed three hospitals at Chinchwad, Bibvewadi and 
Kolhapur in Maharastra at a cost of Rs. 25.20 crore. These hospitals were 
constructed despite objection of the State Government regarding their 
financial viability, as the expenditure incurred on IPs was far higher than the 
ceiling fixed by ESIC. Though these hospita ls were ready for commissioning 
between September 1996 and November 1996, the State Government did not 
take their possession. Thus, failure of ESIC to correctly assess the 
requirement of a hospital with reference to the number of IPs at each location 
despite this being pointed out by the State Government, resulted in idling of 
the investment of Rs. 25.20 crore. 

Due to the non-commissioning of these hospitals Pune Zilla Kamgar Union 
and others had filed a writ petition in Mumbai High Court. ESIC had assured 
the court that these hospitals would be commissioned with the help of third 
party participation. 

(c) The work of expansion of EST Hospital, Ludhiana was completed in 
August 1999 at a cost of Rs. 14.92 crore and possession was taken by the State 
Government in November 2002. The additional building constructed had not 
yet (June 2004) started functioning due to shortage of staff in different 
categories and various other proposals pending sanction of the ESIC 

18 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Headquarters resulting in idling of the investment of Rs. 15.11 crore 
(including Rs. 18.53 lakh spent on repair and maintenance). 

(d) In Faridabad, a 200 bed ESIC hospital constructed at a cost of 
Rs. 8.03 crore was handed over to the State Government in June 1992. An 
additional expenditure of Rs. 1.19 crore was incurred on repair/special repairs 
of the building during 1999-04. However, three floors of the hospital building 
out of five floors had not been used as of June 2004 due to decrease in number 
of indoor patients. There was consequential idling of investment of Rs. 5.53 
crore on a proportionate basis. Thus, the building was constructed without 
taking into account the expected number of beneficiaries in the area. 

(e) In West Bengal, a ten-storied hospital with 300 beds was constructed 
at Thakurpukur, Kolkata in February 1994 at a cost of Rs. 14.66 crore. 
However, only 152 beds could be commissioned. The top five floors 
remained unutilised as of November 2005, resulting in unfruitful expenditure 
besides recurring expenditure towards maintenance and security of the entire 
building. 

(f) ESIC approved (August 2000) special repairs for the three tower 
blocks of ESI Hospital, Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad, Gujarat (constructed in 
1971) at a cost of Rs. 1.98 crore and Rs. 45 .00 lakh was released to a 
construction agency for special repairs. After the agency started the repair 
work in 2000 and had spent Rs . 32.76 lakh, it was asked to stop the work 
following Labour Minister's visit to the hospital in July 2002. A Sub­
Committee headed by Minister of State for Labour (July 2003) recommended 
the demolition of tower blocks itself due to their dilapidated state. Thus, the 
expenditure of Rs. 32.76 lakh incurred on special repairs became infructuous. 

(g) ESIC released Rs. 35 lakh to the State PWD in May 1996 for 
construction of 10 staff quarters for ESI hospital, Shahabad, Karnataka at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 47.54 lakh. Though the construction work started in 
April 1998 and was nearing completion, further work was held up as the ESI 
hospital at Shahabad was found to be grossly underutilised since inception. 
The State Government was considering establishing an Industrial Training 
Institute in the hospital building. Thus, improper planning resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 35 lakh. 

Recommendation 

~ ESIC needs to ensure optimum utilisation of its medical infrastructure. 
Hospitals with low bed occupancy due to non-availability of sufficient 
!Ps, should be considered for access to the general public on payment 
basis to ensure cost effectiveness. Hospitals with adequate !Ps but 
which are not functioning well should be provided with adequate staff 
and equipment. ESIC should have closer coordination with. State 
Governments to ensure better medical facilities to the !Ps. 

19 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

1.15 Idle equipment 

Audit ascertained that equipment purchased for hospitals and dispensaries 
remained unutilised in many cases for want of medical staff, lack of repair and 
maintenance, mismanagement and improper planning as discussed below: -

In Delhi, solar heating systems for heating water for clinical purposes costing 
Rs. 26.20 lakh were installed at I. G. Hospital, ESIC, Jhilmil in 1988 and ESI 
Hospital, Okhla in 1995 respectively. The systems were never made 
functional due to non-award of AMC with installation agency or with CPWD 
in Jhilmil and acute shortage of water in Okhla. 

In Uttar Pradesh, ESIC provided (1999-2000) Rs. 74.60 lakh for purchase of 
dental equipment for ESI hospitals. However, the equipment could not be 
utilised effectively as the post of dentist remained vacant for most of the time. 

In Haryana, Ultra Sound machines were lying idle in ESIC Hospital 
Faridabad since April 2002 for want of repairs and non-availability of 
Radiologist in Bhiwani and Jagadhri hospitals. In ESI Dispensary, Hisar, an 
X-ray machine was lying idle since April 1995 for want of a technician. In 
ESI hospital, Jagadhri , the X-ray machine was lying idle since January 2003 
for want of repair and non-availability of technical staff. 

In Himachal Pradesh, an Ultra Sound machine at ESI hospital, Parwanoo 
remained out of order for 38 months from March 2001 to Apri l 2004. A 
Cardiac Monitor purchased in March 1995 for Rs. 0.52 lakh, was installed 
only in July 2003. The concerned SMO stated (June 2004) that the monitor 
could not be installed in time due to non-posting of technical staff and doctor. 

In Maharashtra, it was noticed that equipment costing Rs. 48.34 lakh 
acquired between 1994 to 2003 were lying unutilised for want of repairs. 

In Orissa, a departmental review of medical facilities available in six ESI 
Hospitals revealed that more than 50 per cent of the essential equipment and 
instruments were not available and there was a gross mismatch between 
equipment and staff available. 

In Delhi, there were delays ranging upto 49 months in purchase of various 
essential equipment worth Rs. 2.41 crore resulting in hardship to the patients 
and additional expenditure on providing treatment from outside agencies. 

Recommendation 

~ ESIC must establish an effective monitoring system to identify idle 
equipment. This information must be brought to the notice of the 
appropriate authority at periodic intervals for remedial action. 

20 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

1.16 Injudicious purchase and supply of drugs 

In Maharashtra, drugs were being regularly purchased by the Medical 
Superintendent ESI hospital on rate contract fixed by ESIC. In March 2000 
Hepatitis B vaccine was issued to all the hospitals without any requisition. 
Consequently, vaccine costing Rs. I 0.66 lakh, supplied to 5 hospitals at Thane, 
Andheri, Vashi, Pune and Kandivali could not be used before their expiry date 
(January 2003). 

In Orissa, 1120 Phenformin capsules, which were banned (October 2003) by 
the Union Government, were distributed in Kansbahal Hospital between 
October 2003 and February 2004. There was delay in communication of the 
ban from the State Government and no responsibility had been fixed for the 
same as of December 2005. 

In Tamil Nadu, according to the instructions of the State Government, the 
medicines required were to be purchased from the Tamil Nadu Medical 
Services Corporation (TNMSC) and only items not available with it were to be 
purchased from the firms that had been awarded Running Rate Contract (RRC) 
by ESIC. However, Audit noticed that medicines which were available with 
the TNMSC were purchased from firms with running rate contract against the 
prescribed procedure during the years 2002-04, resulting in excess expenditure 
of Rs. 32.56 lakh. 

In West Bengal, medicines worth Rs. 8.10 lakh were held over beyond their 
expiry date during 2000-04. Out of these, medicines worth Rs. 6.85 lakh were 
purchased during 2003-04. The ESIC centre stated, (June 2004) that 
proc,urement of medicines would be done more judiciously in future . 

1.17 Unfruitful outlay on construction of staff quarters 

(a) In paragraph 9.3 of Audit Report No. 4 of 2000 it was mentioned that 
out of 185 staff quarters which were constructed at New Vasna, Ahmedabad 
(Gujarat) at a cost of Rs . 1.54 crore, 160 quarters remained unutilised since 
1991 because of the poor construction and failure of ESIC in assessing of the 
actual requirement of staff quarters. Ministry in their A TN (January 2004) had 
stated that ESIC was exploring ways of disposal of the surplus quarters 
including selling these to the Government of Gujarat. Audit ascertained that 
these quarters were still lying vacant and action taken to sell/allot them to 
other departments had also not succeeded due to lack of demand. 

(b) A 650 bed ESI hospital was constructed at Vashi (Mumbai), 
Maharashtra during the year 1977 alongwith 346 staff quarters of different 
categories. Subsequently, at the request of the State Government, the State 
PWD constructed additional 260 staff quarters in 1986 at a cost of Rs. 2.25 
crore. As a part of re-structuring the ESIS, the State Government did not 
commission the hospital to its full capacity. The 260 quarters were also not 
taken over by the State Government due to which these remained vacant. The 
prospect of utilisation of these facilities was also remote due to opening of a 

21 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Corporation Hospital at Navi Mumbai and decline in the number of insured 
persons in the area. 

(c) The construction of 52 staff quarters at Rourkela, Orissa was awarded 
(October 1999) to Mis UPRNN Ltd at a cost of Rs. 2.38 crore with 15 
September 2000 as the scheduled date for completion. The work was 
completed in May 2001. Only 14 quarters were taken over from the 
construction agency in October 2003 and allotted to the staff of the Model 
Hospital, which had started functioning from May 2003. The remaining 38 
staff quarters were yet to be taken over due to non-posting of the required staff 
for the hospital. 

(d) In West Bengal, out of 213 residential quarters in five categories 
(Type A to E), 125 quarters remained vacant during 1999-2000 to 2003-04. 
Non-occupation of these quarters for long periods rendered the expenditure on 
their construction unfruitful. 

(e) In Kerala, ESIC Headquarters spent Rs. 2.79 crore in constructing 174 
staff quarters of various types at Trichur. These were finally taken over in 
December 1998. During July 2000 ESIC Headquarters declared 66 type B 
quarters as surplus and decided to let out the surplus quarters to the staff of 
other Central Government Departments/Organisations. However, the effort 
did not succeed, as the rent fixed by the ESIC was very high. As of November 
2005, 60 quarters were still lying vacant. Thus, non-assessment of the housing 
requirement properly resulted in idling of investment of Rs. 96.28 lakh 
~~lpproximately) on the 60 quarters that remained vacant from December 1998 
onwards. 

The unfruitful outlay on construction of staff quarters was due to improper 
assessment of demand, defective selection of sites, deficient staff strength in 
hospitals and poor coordination with State Governments. 

1.18 Model Hospitals 

The ESIC decided (February 2001) to set up one Model Hospital in each State 
with a view to improving the quality of medical care provided to the 
beneficiaries and to serve as the benchmark for upgradation of other hospitals 
by the State Governments. Under the scheme, the ESIC had to renovate and 
expand the buildings, provide equipment and staff as per its norms and bear 
the entire expenditure of running these hospitals. Audit ascertained (November 
2005) that of the 25 Model Hospitals to be set up in the States/(UTs), only 16 
had been set up in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Jharkhand, 
Karnataka, Kerala, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, 
Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Delhi, Chandigarh and 
West Bengal. 

In Andhra Pradesh, ESI Hospital, Nacharam was taken over by the ESIC in 
August 2002 for developing it as a model hospital. Audit ascertained that the 
hospital lacked proper faci lities like staff and equipment, due to which 1102 

22 



Year 

1999-2000 

2000-2001 

2001-2002 

2002-2003 

2003-2004 

2004-2005 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

cases were referred to other hospitals during August 2002 to April 2004. A 
blood bank refrigerator and a Dark Field Microscope costing Rs. 0.49 lakh and 
Rs. 4.03 lakh respectively procured in March 1999 and April 2002, were not 
put to use. 

In Rourkela, Orissa, a 50-bed hospital constructed at a total cost of Rs. 4.27 
crore in May 200 I was selected as a model hosp ital by the standing committee 
of ESIC (July 2001 ). The hospital, however, could be commissioned only 
partially from May 2003. ESIC attributed the partial commissioning to the 
ban on the creation of posts by the Union Government. The reply was not 
tenable as when the work was awarded in December 1993, ESIC was fully 
aware of the ban on recruitment. 

1.19 World Bank/NACO project for the prevention and Control of 
HIV I AIDS amongst ESI beneficiaries 

ESIC has been awarded a project by World Bank/National Aids Control 
Organisation (NACO) for the prevention and control of HIV /AIDS amongst 
ESI beneficiaries. The project env isaged setting-up of 85 Sexually 
Transmitted Diseases (STD) c linics, 73 STD laboratories and 35 Voluntary 
Testing Centres. Funds released during 1999-2000 to 2004-2005 and 
expenditure incurred were as under: -

(Rupees in lakh) 

Opening 
Funds released by 

Total funds 
Expenditure incurred 

Closing 
Balance 

World Bank/NACO 
available 

during the year/ 
balance 

during the year Percentage 
- 121.54 12 1.54 40.19 81.35 

(33.06) 
81.35 40.00 121.35 38.76 82.59 

(31.94) 
82.59 120.97 203.56 12.78 190.78 

(6.27) 
190.78 150.00 340.78 23.16 317.62 

(6.79) 
317.62 200.00 5 17.62 34.44 483.18 

(6.65) 
483.18 -- 483.18 46.67 436.45 

(9.66) 

The utilisation of available funds during the years 1999-2005 was poor and 
ranged between 6.27 and 33.06 per cent. Audit noted that as against a target 
of 85 STD clinics, only 42 clinics were set-up as of March 2004 and as against 
a target of 73 STD laboratories, none was set up. Similarly, no Voluntary 
Testing Centre had been set up during the period from 1999 to 2004 against 
the target of 35. The ESIC stated that funds were being released to the State 
Governments, which were not in a position to utilise the same. The following 
deficiencies were noticed in different States: -

The ESIC had released Rs. 8.58 lakh to the Regional Office in Goa during 
March 2000 to March 2005, for carrying out var ious activities for prevention 

23 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

and control of HIV/AIDS among ES! beneficiaries. The funds had remained 
unutilised as of December 2005. 

Rs. 16.36 lakh was released from March 1999 to March 2005 to ESI 
Dispensaries/Hospitals in Kerala for the AIDS control programme. However, 
no activities for the prevention and control of HIV/AIDS were carried out 
during this period except for expenditure of Rs. 1.05 lakh on printing of 
posters and releases to CPWD for setting up of STD clinics in 2 hospitals. 
The balance Rs. 15.31 lakh remained unspent as of December 2005 . 

In Orissa, out of Rs. 16.60 lakh released under the programme during 1999-
2005 for expenditure on AIDS Cell in ES! Directorate, Bhubaneswar, only 
Rs. 6.54 lakh had been utilised for the purchase of stationery, fax-machine, air 
conditioner etc. and the balance of Rs. I 0.06 lakh was lying unspent as of 
December 2005. 

Recommendation 

);:>- There is an urgent need to speed up the pace of implementation of the 
activities under this programme. STD clinics need to be strengthened 
and voluntary testing centres set up lo help in preventing the spread of 
HIV/AIDS 

1.20 Human Resource Management 

Audit ascertained that there were large shortages in different categories of 
staff as discussed below: -

The medical and para-medical staff in position in the ESI Hospitals in Delhi as 
of March 2004 were as follows : -

Category of staff 
ESI Hospital ESI Hospital ESI Hospital ESI Hospital 
Basaidarapur Rohini Okhla Jhilmil 

Medical Staff 
Sanctioned strength 304 111 71 112 
Men in oosition 197 63 60 82 
Vacancy 107 48 11 30 
Percentage vacancy 35 43 15 27 
Para-Medical staff 
Sanctioned strength 1036 329 157 333 
Men in oosition 845 248 117 217 
Vacancy 191 81 40 116 
Percentage vacancy !8 25 25 35 -

In Assam, against a sanctioned strength of 326 medical, para-medical and 
other staff only 265 persons were in position. The shortfall was around 23 per 
cent. 

ln Haryana, 92 to 110 posts remained vacant against the sanctioned strength 
of 456 to 459 officers/officials in various cadres during 1999-04. The 
Regional Director stated (May 2004) that the vacant posts could not be filled 

24 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

due to the Staff Selection Commission not being able to provide sufficient 
number of candidates. 

In Goa, it was noticed that as of March 2004, against the sanctioned strength 
of 82 staff (Group A: 2, Group B: 1, Group C: 60 and Group D: 19), only 46 
were in position (including one Deputy Director, Group 'A', who had been 
appointed although the post had not been sanctioned). The Regional Director 
attributed the shortage of staff to the fact that Group 'C' staff were recruited 
by ESIC Headquarters and the staff posted being from outside Goa State did 
not report to Goa Region. 

In Jharkhand, 63.07 per cent of posts of medical , para medical and non­
medical staff were vacant in the ESI hospitals and dispensaries. 

In Kerala, a test check of 7 hospitals and 27 dispensaries revealed that in a 
majority of institutions, medical and paramedical staff as per the sanctioned 
strength were not in position and the vacancies had been continuing for two to 
five years. The norms for fixing staff strength have not been revised during 
the last five years with reference to the fall in the number of patients. 

Recommendation 

);> ESIC needs to address the human resources issues especially those 
relating to the medical and para medical staff of its hospitals/ 
dispensaries to ensure that proper medical service is rendered to the 
!Ps and their dependents. 

1.21 Conclusion 

The Employees ' State Insurance Scheme (ES IS) was introduced in 1952 to 
achieve the objectives of the Employees· State Insurance Act, 1948 for 
providing comprehensive social security for the workers deployed in 
organised sectors other than factories or estab lishments run by the 
Central/State Governments. However, the Employees ' State Insurance 
Corporation, which is the apex corporate body administering the ESIS, could 
not fully achieve the objectives of the Scheme. 

While the income of ESIC had risen by 42.45 per cent in 2004-05 over the 
level of 1999-2000, it failed to utilise its financial resources to 
correspondingly increase the facilities and benefits to the insured persons. The 
expenditure on benefits increased merely by 17.07 per cent which was lower 
than even the 34.29 per cent rise in the contribution income during 1999-05. 

Deficient financial management of the ESIC led to unadjusted advance 
payments of Rs. 3 .13 crore to various hospital s, loss of interest of Rs. 1.18 
crore on excess investments in SBI and accumulation of arrears of 
contribution of Rs. 918.47 crore from 1.04 lakh defaulting establishments. 

25 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Despite the overall growth of industrial activity in the country, the coverage of 
employees under the Scheme had decreased from 80.85 lakh insured persons 
in March 1999 to 70.82 lakh insured persons in March 2004. 

The internal control mechanism of ESIC was deficient resulting in delays in 
providing cash benefits to the insured persons and excess/fraudulent payments 
of medical benefits. 

Lapses in planning and delays in construction of hospitals/dispensaries in 
several cases resulted in delay in extension of benefits to insured persons and 
their dependents besides blocking of funds invested in acquiring land. 

Mismanagement in hospitals and dispensaries resulted in idling of equipment, 
non-commissioning/under utilisation of beds and procurement of sub standard 
drugs. 

Of the 25 model hospitals targeted to be established, only 16 could be 
established and these too lacked proper facilities. 

26 



Standing Committee 

Chairman (Secretary, 
Ministry of Labour) 
One member, each State 
One member for all UTs 
Three MPs 
Two members, medical 
Profession 
Ten ESIC employees 
Director General (ESIC) 

Sub-Regional Offices 

I 
State Regional Board 

hairman (State Labo~ 
inister/State Health 
inister), Representatives 
Employees, Employers 

Local Committees 
Chairman, Collector 
Representatives of 
Employees and Employers 

Insurance 
Commissioner 

Medical Benefit Council 

Chairman (Director 
General-Central Health 
Services) 
Deputy Director (CHS) 
One member, each State 
Member, employee 
Member, employer 
Member, medical 
Profession, 
Director General (ESIC) 

Annexure -I 

(Referred to paragraph 1.1.2) 

Organizational Structure of ESIC 

Chairman (Union Labour Minister) 

Medical 
Commissioner 

Financial 
Commissioner 

Actuary 

State Regional and 

Regional Director 
I 

Joint Director 

Deputy Medical 
Director Reference 
Revenue Administration 

I 
Local and 
Pay Offices 

27 

Deputy 
Director 
Finance 

Central CFmplaint Division 

Regional Complaint Cell 

Deputy 
Director 

Local Complaint Cell 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Chief Vigilance 
Officer 

Inspection Offices 

ESI Central Vigilance 
I 

Regional Vigilance Cell 

Local Vigilance Cell 



S.No. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Name of State/UTs 

Andhra Pradesh 
Assam 
Bihar 
Delhi 
Goa 
Gujarat 
Haryana 
Himachal Pradesh 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Jharkhand 
Kamataka 
Kerala 
Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 
Meghalaya 
Orissa 
Pondicherry 
Punjab 
Raiasthan 
Tamil Nadu 
Uttaranchal 
West Bengal 
Total 
Total number 

Annexure-Il 

(Referred to paragraph 1.4) 

List of test checked units 

Regional Local Offices 
Office/Sub- (Branch/Pay/lnsp Hospitals 

Regional Office ection offices) 
2 19 11 
I 5 2 
I 8 3 
5 6 4 
I 2 I 
3 21 10 
2 10 5 
I 2 I 
I 2 -
I 6 4 
2 20 10 
I 13 7 
I 10 6 
5 21 11 
- I -
I 12 6 
I I I 
I 12 7 
I 13 5 
3 40 9 
I 4 -
3 33 15 

38 261' 118 
38 1080 143 

28 

Dispensaries 

35 
12 
6 
9 
4 

27 
20 

3 
7 
7 

35 
27 

5 
3 
I 

13 
4 

20 
16 
47 

7 
11 

319 
1452 



Region 

Andhra Pradesh 
Vijaywada 
Assam 
Bihar 
Jharkhand 
Delhi 
Goa 
Gujarat 
Baroda 
Surat 
Haryana 
Karnataka 
Hubli 
Kera la 
Madhya Pradesh 
Chhatisgarh 
Mumbai 
Maro! 
Nagpur 
Pune 
Thane 
Orissa 
Punjab 
Himachal Pradesh 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Rajas than 
Tamil Nadu 
Pon di cherry 
Coimbatore 
Madurai 
Uttar Pradesh 
Uttaranchal 
West Bengal 
Barrackpore 
Total 

Annexure -III 

(Referred to paragraph 1.9.1) 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Public and Private Sector defaulting establishments 

Public Sector Private Sector 
Total arrears as on 

31.3.2004 
No. of 

No. of cases of No. of cases 
cases of Amount in Amount in Amount in 

defaulting Rs. crore 
defaulting 

crore 
of defaulting 

Rs. crore 
estts. 

estts. estts. 

5271 30.42 37 9.52 5308 39.94 
2266 17.06 45 15.24 2311 32.3 

921 3.88 16 1.05 937 4.93 
521 3.55 57 4.71 578 8.26 
639 5.72 16 0.47 655 6.19 

3073 14.58 11 0.52 3084 15.1 
797 4.16 I 0.02 798 4.18 

2883 24.5 38 7.69 2921 32. 19 
649 5.07 2 0.08 651 5.15 
290 5.67 -- -- 290 5.67 

4183 17.11 31 0.19 4214 17.3 
6924 22.83 44 12.08 6968 34.91 

928 7.31 25 2.14 953 9.45 
4481 27.18 113 4.65 4594 31.83 
4430 18 31 12.24 4461 30.24 

28 1.8 6 2.14 34 3.94 
5173 46.41 28 36.75 5201 83.16 
3308 14.46 1 0.15 3309 14.61 

758 5.24 27 2.61 785 7.85 
6624 29.61 30 10.92 6654 40.53 
2786 15 .9 6 1.87 2792 17.77 
1564 9.4 88 10.35 1652 19.75 
7114 13 .82 44 1.12 7158 14.94 

552 1.52 3 0.01 555 1.53 
1288 0.5 169 2.95 1457 3.45 
3571 10.75 122 4.54 3693 15 .29 

10535 86.32 141 2.97 10676 89.29 
383 1.95 2 0.12 385 2.07 

3317 22.03 10 I. I 3327 23.13 
2792 20.36 10 2.67 2802 23.03 
6225 45.85 140 33.71 6365 79.56 

361 1.45 17 4.29 378 5.74 
6711 69.68 60 54.12 6771 123.8 

881 54.41 38 16.98 919 71.39 
102227 658.5 1409 259.97 103636 918.47 

29 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

Annexure -IV 

(Referred to paragraph 1.9.2) 

Region-wise arrears of damages as on 31.3.2004 

State/Region 
Not recoverable for 

Recoverable 
the present 

A.P 22.18 109.94 
Vijayawada 7.5 218.98 
Assam Nil 15.48 
Bihar 28.14 125.04 
Jharkhand 4.13 57.34 
Delhi 12.79 33 
Gujarat 0.98 207.06 
Baroda 10.88 76.17 
Surat Nil 13.51 
Haryana 78.32 160.09 
Bangalore 24.94 330.86 
Hubli 6.95 84.21 
Kera la 87.01 309.21 
Madhya Pradesh 77.73 1036.42 
Chhatisgarh 7.44 53 .73 
Mumbai 20.43 308.22 
Maro! 0.34 60.39 
Thane 7.84 133 .1 7 
Nagpur 47.65 381.53 
Pune 56.35 271 .44 
Goa 0.21 24.94 
Orissa 13.45 294.4 
Punjab 38.86 210.1 1 
Himachal Pradesh Nil 15.85 
Jammu & Kashmir 6.74 91.16 
Rajas than 10.0 1 66.51 
Tamil Nadu 46.23 263.44 
Pondicherry 0.22 8.69 
Coimbatore 59.66 11 6.86 
Madurai 7.2 59.68 
Uttar Pradesh 375.18 380.03 
Uttarnachal Ni l 6.14 
West Bengal 394.24 387 
Barrackpore 1007.96 199.54 
Total 2461.56 6110.14 

30 

(Ruoees in lakh) 

Total 

132.12 
226.48 

15.48 
153.18 
61.47 
45.79 

208.04 
87.05 
13.51 

238.41 
355.8 
91.16 

396.22 
1114.15 

61.17 
328.65 

60.73 
141.01 
429.18 
327.79 

25.15 
307.85 
248.97 

15 .85 
97.9 

76.52 
309.67 

8.91 
176.52 
66.88 

755.21 
6.14 

781 .24 
1207.5 

8571.70 



SI.No. Name of hospital 

1. ESIH Adoni (Andhra 
Pradesh) 

2. Tirupati (Andhra 
Pradesh) 

3. Nizamabad (Andhra 
Pradesh) 

4. Beltola (Assam) 
5. Phulwarisharif (Bihar) 
6. Dalmianagar 
7. Mungyr (Bihar) 
8. Bapunagar (Gujarat) 
9. Naroda (Gujarat) 
10. Kaloi (Gujarat) 
11. Baroda (Gujarat) 
12. Surat (Gujarat) 
13 . Rajkot (Gujarat) 
14. Bhavnagar (Gujarat) 
15. Baroda (Chest) 
16. Vapi (Gujarat) 
17. Jamnag~r (Gujarat) 
18. Ankeleshwar (Gujarat) 
19. Faridabad (Haryana) 
20. Jagadhari (Haryana) 
21. Panipat (Haryana) 
22. Bhiwani (Haryana) 
23. Parwanoo (Himachal 

Pradesh) 
24. Hubli (Karnataka) 
25. Mysore (Kamataka) 
26. Mangalore 

(Kamataka) 
27. Shahbad (Karnataka) 
28. Belgaum (Karnataka) 
29. Mulamkunnathakaru 

(Kerala) 
30. Olarikara (Kerala) 
31. Palakkad (Kerala) 
32. Udyogmandal (Kerala) 
33 . Vadavathua (Kerala) 
34. Feroke (Kerala) 
35. Thottada (Kerala) 
36. Indore (TB) (Madhya 

Pradesh) 
37. Ujjain (Madhya 

Pradesh) 
38. Gwalior (Madhya 

Pradesh) 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Annexure-V 

(Referred to paragraph 1.14) 

Under utilisation of ESI Hospitals 

No. of beds Year of 
Cost of 

constructed establishment 
construction 

(Rupees in lakh) 
52 1970 51.78 

50 1989 504.17 

50 1998 348.13 

50 1983 129.07 
50 1981 81.28 
72 1972 27.58 
30 1963 2.64 

600 1981 155.95 
225 1970 57.14 

50 1982 40.32 
200 1983 37.79 
150 1982 230.97 
50 1982 44.87 
50 1988 161.84 

100 1986 40.51 
100 1993 220.49 
150 1998 335.03 
25 1998 29.83 

188 19.68 95.01 
80 1968 22.7 1 
75 1971 19.20 
50 1997 140.22 
50 1995 224.00 

50 1986 158.65 
100 1981 223.22 
100 1979 102.37 

50 1997 340.90 
50 1998 515.50 

110 1968 21.97 

90 . 1971 33 .91 
50 1985 164.79 

150 197 1 56.10 
65 1972 45.35 

100 1987 253.75 
50 1987 281.27 
75 1965 32.39 

100 1971 77.00 

116 1976 86.01 

31 

Percentage 
of bed 

occupancy 
31 

41 

11 

45 
14 

NIL 
NIL 

26 
19 
32 
47 
20 
17 
29 
42 
25 
22 
31 
42 
35 
44 
12 

NA 

44 
47 
26 

NIL 
14 
24 

37 
35 
30 
45 
41 
35 
38 

27 

48 



Repo11 No. 2 of 2006 

N"o. of beds Year of 
Cost of Percentage 

SL No. Name of hospital 
constructed establishment 

construction of bed 
(Rupees i11 lakh) occupancy 

39. Bhopal (Madhya 84 1988 351.80 37 
Pradesh) 

40. Dewas (Madhya 50 1991 236.16 45 
Pradesh) 

41. Nagda (Madhya 50 1999 552.00 45 
Pradesh) 

42. Ulhasnagar 200 1976 214.65 33 
(Maharashtra) 

43. Thane (Maharashtra) 632 1981 594.99 49 
44. V ashi (Maharashtra) 650 1977 542.06 15 
45. Chinchward (Pune) 100 1997 681.85 NIL 
46. Brajrajnagar (Orissa) 50 1972 93.49 6 
47. ESIH Amritsar 125 1966 102.12 31 

(Punjab) 
48. Jallandhar (Punjab) 190 1973 780.50 39 
49. Ludhiana (Punjab) 262 1969 1513.80 NA 
50. Mohali (Punjab) 30 1989 102.48 41 
51. Rajpura (Punjab) 30 1992 174.12 27 
52. Hoshiarpur (Punjab) 50 1993 231.35 23 
53. Jodhpur (Rajasthan) 50 1991 200.93 43 
54. Bhilwara (Rajasthan) 50 1997 314.37 15 
55. Pali (Rajasthan) 50 1998 227.01 NA 
56. Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 625 1979 483.19 45 
57. Kanpur (Uttar 312 1962 176.27 26 

Pradesh) 
58. Kanpur (Chest) 180 1967 37.20 35 
59. Modinagar (Uttar 100 1968 32.35 18 

Pradesh) 
60. Naini (Uttar Pradesh) 100 1981 133.54 6 
61. Kanpur (Mat.) (Uttar 144 1967 23.82 13 

Pradesh) 
62. Lucknow (Uttar 100 1981 225.23 42 

Pradesh) 
63. Sahibabad 48 1982 175.83 NA 
64. Saharanpur (Uttar 50 1985 114.04 30 

Pradesh) 
65. Kidwainagar (Kanpur) 100 1987 303.35 32 
66. Bareilly 50 1987 137.28 34 
67. Jagmau Kanpur (Uttar 100 1987 304.32 20 

Pradesh) 
68. Aligarh (Uttar 60 1989 156.59 37 

Pradesh) 
69. Pipri (Uttar Pradesh) 60 1992 175.00 12 
70. Varanasi (Uttar 60 1998 207.86 2 

Pradesh) 
7 1. Assansol (West 150 1980 78.99 25 

Benga l) 
72. Maithan (Jharkhand) 11 0 1968 25.68 4 
73. Adityapur ( Jharkhand) 50 198 1 53.78 39 
74 . Ranch i (Jharkhand) 50 1987 8 1.26 NA 

32 



MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

DEVELOPMENTOFLANDBYTHE 
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 





Report No.2 of 2006 

[ ____ c_HA_P_T_E_R_•_• _= M_INI_s_TR_v_o_F_URB __ A_N_D_E_VE_L_o_P_ME_NT ___ J 

2. Delhi Development Authority 

Development of Land by the Delhi Development Authority 

Highlights 

Delhi Development Authority (DDA) spent Rs. 2,061.56 crore during the 
period 2000-01 to 2004-05 on various land developmental schemes which 
included construction of master plan roads, development of green belts, 
leveling and dressing of land, construction of water supply facilities, etc. 
Performance audit of six such schemes involving expenditure of Rs. 605 
crore during the five years period revealed lack of financial control over 
expenditure, non-adherence to codal provisions in award of works and 
lack of co-ordination with other concerned civic and public utility 
agencies which resulted in undue delays as well as extra expenditure. 

~ Construction of command tanks and water reservoirs was not 
linked with the actual availability of water so as to enable their 
utilization. Consequently, expenditure of Rs. 33.78 crore incurred 
on construction of these tanks and reservoirs was rendered idle 
due to lack of water. 

(Paragraphs 2.9.1 & 2.9.2) 

Expenditure of Rs. 19.56 crore was incurred in anticipation of 
administrative approval and expenditure sanction which was 
irregular. 

(Paragraph 2. 6.2) 

Lack of adequate scrutiny of tender rates and comparison with 
rates accepted for similar works during the same time resulted in 
additional expenditure of Rs. 7.43 crore. 

(Paragraph 2. 7.1) 

DDA failed to ensure adherence to codal provisions relating to 
ensuring availability of drawings, design and materials as well as 
clear site before award of works. This resulted in delay in 
completion of works ranging up to over three years as well as cost 
escalation of Rs. 7.29 crore. 

(Paragraph 2. 7.3) 

Summary of recommendations 

~ Institutional mechanisms should be strengthened to ensure adequate 
co-ordination both at the planning stage as well as in the 

33 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

implementation phase with other civic planning and public utility 
agencies so that creation of public infrastructure and facilities by DDA 
are in corisonance with the plans and projections of the connected 
civic agencies and the progress of works under execution is not 
hampered 

No works should be awarded or commenced without prior 
administrative approval and expenditure sanction by the competent 
authority. DDA should also ensure availability of clear and 
unhindered site before award of work. 

A mechanism should be evolved whereby the rates offered for works 
are compared with rates accepted for similar works within the same 
time frame so as to ensure that no undue payments occur and the 
financial interests of DDA are secured 

Delays attributable to omission and commission on the part of 
divisional officials and leading to escalation in costs or extra payments 
to contractors should be investigated with a view to fixing 
responsibility. 

Internal audit should be strengthened so as to ensure coverage of all 
major schemes being executed by DDA. 

2.1 Introduction 

The Delhi Development Authority (DOA) was established in 1957 to promote 
the planned development of Delhi. During the period from 2000-0 I to 2004-
05, ODA spent Rs. 2,061.56 crore on development of land under various 
developmental schemes. The specific works undertaken under these schemes 
included construction of master plan roads, development of green belts, 
leveling and dressing of land, construction of storm water drains, internal 
drains and water supply lines, construction of connected underground water 
tanks and pump houses and maintenance works. 

2.2 Organisational set up 

The DOA is headed by the Lt. Governor of Delhi. Day to day administration 
of the Authority is vested in the Vice Chairman who is assisted by the Member 
(Finance) and the Member (Engineering). Land acquisition matters are 
handled by the Commissioner (Lands) assisted by the Director (Land 
Management) while planning for the various developmental schemes is done 
by the Commissioner (Planning) assisted by zone wise Directors (Planning). 
Execution of the schemes is through the six zonal Chief Engineers who 
function under the administrative control of the Member (Engineering). The 
Chief Engineers are assisted by Superintending Engineers at the circle and 
Executive Engineers at the divisional levels. 

34 



Report No.2 of 2006 

2.3 Audit objectives 

The primary objective of the performance audit was tci see whether the 
schemes and the specific works for development of land conformed to the 
Master Plan and whether they were executed efficiently and economically in 
pursuance of the stated objectives. This was divided into the following sub­
objectives: 

);> Whether adequate financial controls were in position to ensure that the 
works were being executed in accordance with the sanctions; 

Whether the works were being awarded and thereafter executed m 
accordance with the stipulated codal provisions and instructions; 

Whether the works were being properly planned and co-ordinated so as 
to ensure optimum utilization of available resources and reaching of 
the benefits of the project to the intended beneficiaries; 

Whether the progress of works were being monitored so as to ensure 
that they were being executed in accordance with the terms of the 
contracts; and 

Whether adequate system of internal control and maintenance of the 
quality of the works were in place. 

2.4 Acknowledgement 

The draft performance audit report was sent to ODA as well as the Ministry in 
August 2005. It was discussed with the Member (Finance) of ODA along with 
other concerned officials at a meeting held on 14 October 2005. The views 
expressed at the meeting as well as those communicated formally by DDA in 
December 2005 have been incorporated in the report. The comments of the 
Ministry were not received as of December 2005. 

2.5 Scope and methodology of audit 

Expenditure on 19 developmental schemes exceeded Rs. I 0 crore each out of 
the total expenditure of Rs. 2061.56 crore incurred during the five years from 
2000-0 I to 2004-05. Of these, six schemes involving a total expenditure of 
Rs. 605 crore were selected for detailed appraisal namely, (i) development of 
1769.88 hectares of land for housing colonies at Pappan Kalan in Dwarka 
Phase I, (ii) construction of master plan road in Owarka Phase I, (iii) 
maintenance of parks and plantation activities in the north zone, (iv) 
development of 224.90 hectares of land for residential colonies in Dwarka 
Phase II; (v) construction of master plan road in Owarka Phase 11; and (vi) 
development of 472.40 hectares of land for housing colonies in Sectors 23,24 
and 25 in Rohini. The total expenditure on these six selected schemes 
constituted about 29 per cent of the total expenditure incurred by ODA on 
such schemes during the five years period . 

35 



Name of the 
scheme 

Year of Start 

Expenditure 
incurred 
upto 31 '1 

March 2000 

2000-0 I 

2001-02 

2002-03 

2003-04 

2004-05 

Total 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

The audit methodology involved scrutiny of records relating to execution of 
the selected schemes during the period from 2000-01 to 2004-05 in the 
respective zones along with those at the headquarters of the DDA, 
communicating the preliminary audit findings to the appropriate field 
authorities of the DDA for confirmation of facts and sol iciting their comments 
and thereafter taking those into account while finalising the audit conclusions. 

2.6 Financial management and control 

2.6.1 Budget allocation and expenditure 

The budget allocation for and expenditure on the six selected schemes during 
the five years from 2000-0 I to 2004-05 were as below: 

(Rupees in croreJ 

Development of Development of Construction of Development of 
Maintenance of 

parks, plantation & 1769.88 Hect. of Land at Dwarka Ph Master plan road of 472.40 hcct. of land in 
equipment of Hort. 

land at Dwarka II (224.90 Hect. of 45 to 60 M wide road Sector-23 , 24,25 
Wing of the North 

Ph 1 land) Ph I & Ph II * Rohini 
zone 

Annual 
1990-91 1996-97 2001 1993 Maintenance 

Alloca-
tion 

48 . 15 

61. 16 

81.00 

38.55 

40.00 

Scheme 

Expend- Alloca- Ex pend- lloca- Expend- Alloca- Expe nd- Alloca- Expend-
iture ti on iture lion ilure lion iturc ti on iture 

Not 
283.97 12.47 ii 141. 70 applica-

hie 

48.98 15.10 14.88 2.50 2.80 14.00 13.84 12.40 12.06 

56.52 18.68 18.68 59.00 58.93 10.30 11 .57 12.80 12.78 

69.79 22.35 20 .69 60.00 57.50 9.65 4.02 12.89 12.86 

34.50 17.99 10.97 23.00 19.88 21.03 13.48 15.82 14.88 

39.96 11 .25 9.12 7.80 6.17 17.90 20.24 20.46 20.16 

249.75 74.34 145.28 63.15 72 .74 

• Two schemes clubbed into one. 

There were savings ranging upto 58.34 per cent during the five years under 
review. Savings exceeded I 0 per cent in respect of the five developmental 
schemes during the years from 2002-03 to 2004-05. DDA attributed 
(December 2005) the savings to "unavo idable hindrances". The reply is not 
acceptable since the savings arose every year which was indicative of either 
inadequate planning and unrealistic estimations or poor implementation of 
works . 

2.6.2 Lack of financial control over expenditure 

Coda! provisions 1 stipulate that no expenditu re should be incurred without 
prior administrative approval and anction of the competent authority. 
Moreover, award or execution of works should be based on technical sanction 

1 Section2.1 o/CPWD Works Alanual 

36 



SI. 
No. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Report No.2 of 2006 

accorded by the competent technical authority. The purpose of these 
provisions is to ensure that expenditure is incurred on ly after allocation of 
funds has been decided for the purpose and works are thereafter executed in 
accordance with pre-determined specifications and standards. Audit noted that 
expenditure of Rs. 19.56 crore was incurred in the following cases in 
anticipation of administrative approval and expenditure sanction thereby 
undermining financial control : 

Expenditure 

Date of 
incurred before 

Date of 
Tendered 

admin istrative 
administrative 

Name of Work award of 
amount 

approval & 
approval & 

work 
(Rupees in 

expenditure 
expenditure 

crore) sanction 
sanction 

(Rupees in 
crore) 

Strengthening of the existing two February 33.8 1 November 2001 6.10 
lanes carriage way, construction of 2001 
additional four lanes, service road, 
foot path, drainage, X-drainage work 
and fixing of kerb stones, etc. at 
Dwarka Project, Phase-II, Group-I 
Strengthening of the existing two February 24.50 November 200 I 4.45 
lanes carriage way, construction of 2001 
additional four lanes, service road, 
foot path, drainage, X-drainage work 
and fixing of kerb stones, etc. at 
Dwarka Project, Phase-I, Group-Ill 
Strengthening of the existing two February 29.9 1 November 200 I 3.83 
lanes carriage way, construction of 2001 
additional four lanes, service road, 
foot path, drainage, X-drainage work 
and fixing of kerb stones, etc. at 
Dwarka Project, Phase-I, Group-I 
Strengthening of the existing two February 25.98 November 200 I 5.18 
lanes carriage way, construction of 2001 
additional four lanes, service road, 
foot path, drainage, X-drainage work 
and fixing of kerb stones, etc. at 
Dwarka Project, Phase-I, Group-II 

Total 19.56 

Further, there were delays ranging from I 0 months to over three years in 
completing these works along with cost escalation as commented in para 2.7.3. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that the works were taken up as an exception in 
anticipation of administrative approval and expenditure sanction in order to 
ensure that the area of the site was accessible and people could move into their 
offices . The reply is not accurate as scrutiny of records indicated that 
execution of these works was held up due to unreso lved funding issues with 
the Delhi Government. This only emphasizes the need for obtaining proper 
approvals before commencement of the work. 

37 



SI. 
No. 

Name of work 

I. Strengthening of 
roads at Dwarka 
Phase II Group I 

2. Strengthening of 
roads at Dwarka 
Phase I Group III 

3. Strengthening of 
roads at Dwarka 
Phase I Group II 

Report No. 2 of 2006 

Recommendation 

);.>- No works should be aw{lrded or commenced without prior 
administrative approval and expenditure sanction by the competent 
authority. 

2.7 Award of works 

Works are awarded by DDA in accordance with the provisions of the CPWD 
Works Manual2

. A review of the award of works under the six selected 
schemes revealed non-adherence to coda! provisions which undermined the 
credibility of the award process and resulted in delay in completion of the 
works as well as escalation of costs as detailed in the follow{ng paragraphs. 

2.7.1 Award of works at higher rates without adequate justification 

Tenders for works are to be scrutinized by the Division concerned and its 
recommendations for acceptance of a tender and award of the work submitted 
to the zonal Chief Engineer for approva l. Works valued at more than Rs. 2.50 
crore have to be submitted by the Chief Engineer to the Works Advisory 
Board for approval. Scrutiny of the tenders includes an assessment of the rates 
offered and it is incumbent upon the divisional officers concerned to ensure 
that the rates recommended for approva l are fair as well as consistent with that 
approved for similar works at the same time. 

A scrutiny of award of three works relating to strengthening of roads revealed 
that works were awarded at rates higher than that of a sim ilar work awarded at 
the same time in Dwarka Phase I Group I as tabulated below: 

Tendered Percentage Percentage 
Percentage 

Estimated difference Cost 
cost 

amount after awarded awarded above 
between work difference 

(Rupees in 
negotiation above estimated cost in 

awarded and that (Rupees in 
crore) 

(Rupees i11 estimated Dwarka Phase I 
in Dwarka Phase crore) 

crore) cost Group I 
I Group I 

30.33 33.81 11.46 1.30 10.16 3.08 

22 .28 24 .50 9.98 1.30 8.68 1.93 

23.25 25 .98 11 .72 1.30 10.42 2.42 

Such award of works at higher rates resulted in an additional expenditure of 
Rs. 7.43 crore and undue benefit to the contractor. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that though the names of the works were 
similar, the actual site condition, scope and quantum of work differed in all the 
cases. It was added that the cont:-actor had inadvertently quoted a rebate of 

2 Sections 14 to 19 

38 



Report No.2of2006 

14.1 per cent on the quoted rates. Moreover, rates received in one case should 
not be construed to form an opinion about the prevailing market rates in other 
cases. 

The reply is not tenable as all the works were at Dwarka with broadly similar 
site conditions and two of these works were in fact awarded to the same 
agency. All of them related to Master Plan roads comprising of roads, bridges 
and culverts and were awarded in the same month. Audit compared the 
detailed schedule of items and confirmed that the nature of the items of work 
were identical in all the cases. ln fact, the number of items was less in those 
works for which higher rates had been awarded. Further, the number of 
bridges required etc. should have been clearly quantifiable and in case more 
earth work was to be done, this wou.Jd have been accounted for through 
increase in the quantum or scope of the specific item of work. 

2.7.2 Award of work without ensuring availability of structural drawing 
and material 

The CPWD Works Manuai3 provides that no tender shall be invited unless 
stipulated material are available or are likely to be received before the work 
commences and essential architectural and structura l drawings together with 
specifications are ready for being made available to the contractor at the time 
of invitation of tenders. The work of construction of a peripheral storm water 
drain in sectors 1 and 2 of Dwarka was initially awarded to a contractor in 
September 1996 for completion by October 1997. As the firm failed to 
complete the work, the contract was rescinded and the remaining work 
awarded in October 2003 to another contractor at tendered amount of 
Rs. 96.09 lakh for completion by 17 July 2004. The work was finally 
completed in September 2005 after lapse of more than one year due to non­
availability of structural drawings and non-availability or short supply of steel 
and cement which were to be supplied by the department. 

DOA stated (December 2005) that all the structural drawings were available at 
the time of calling of the tender. Subsequently, the Works Advisory Board 
directed a change in the specifications of the cement to be used based on 
revised I.S Code for RCC works. This necessitated revision of the structural 
drawings causing the delay. It was added that the delay was exacerbated by a 
steep rise in the cost of steel and cement during that time. The reply is not 
valid because the IS Code was revised in July 2000 whereas the remaining 
work was awarded in October 2003. Hence, the structural drawings should 
have been prepared as per the revised I.S code before the award of the work to 
the contractor. Moreover, it was incumbent upon the DOA to ensure 
availability of the materials before commencement of the work. 

3 Section 15 .2.1.3 

39 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

2.7.3 Award of works without ensuring availability of clear site 

The CPWD Works Manual4 provides inter alia that availability of clear site, 
funds and approval of local bodies should be ensured before approval of the 
Notice Inviting Tenders (NlT). The purpose of these provisions is to ensure 
that works once awarded are executed without any hindrance or delay which 
may entail escalation in costs. 

(i) The work of strengthening of the existing two lane carriageway, 
construction of additional four lane service road, footpath, drainage works and 
certain bridges and culverts at Dwarka Phase-II Group-I was awarded to a firm 
in February 2001 at its tendered amount of Rs. 33 .81 crore for completion by 
10 February 2002. The work was actually completed on 29 December 2003. 
The delay was on account of hindrances due to IOC pipe line running below 
the site, electric duct, deep sewer works in progress, shifting of electric pole 
and MTNL cable, non-avai lability of drawing of a bridge and stoppage of 
work due to VVIP visit. However, the concerned Chief Engineer had assured 
the Works Advisory Board at the time of its approval in November 2000 that 
the site was available for the work. A sum of Rs. 1.87 crore was paid to the 
contractor on account of these delays under clause 1 OCC of the agreement. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that a clear site is not always available and 
work is often commenced on available portions of the site and action initiated 
simultaneously to clear the hindrances. In the instant case, the work was 
delayed due to the existence of an IOC pipeline running below the site which 
ultimately necessitated change in the alignment of the road. Further, there 
would in any case been a cost escalation of about Rs. 1.06 crore even had the 
work been completed during the stipulated time. 

The reply is not tenable.as existence of the pipeline and the need to change the 
alignment of the works would have been apparent had there been a proper site 
survey before commencement of the work. Moreover, delay was also caused 
by other hindranees which could have been avoided or minimized with better 
co-ordination and pursuance with other utility service providers. Further, the 
cost escalation mentioned by the department was hypothetical and was on 
account of rise in the cost of labour and materials and it in no way justifies 
delays caused by such poor planning and co-ordination. 

(ii) Similarly, the work of strengthening the existing two lane carriageway 
and construction of additional four lanes, service road, footpath, drainage 
works, bridges, culverts, etc. at Dwarka Project Phase I Group-III was 
awarded to a firm in February 2001 at the tendered amount of Rs. 24.50 crore 
for completion by 12 February 2002. However, the work was actually 
completed on 31 December 2002. The delay was attributable inter alia to delay 
in shifting of electric poles, non-existence of storm water drains which delayed 
construction of foot paths, leakage in water lines at different locations and 
failure to finalize the lay out of inter-sections of the roads. Consequently, 

4 Section 15 .2. 1.3 

40 



Report No.2 of 2006 

Rs. 77.04 lakh was paid to the firm up to December 2002 under clause IOCC 
of the agreement. The Executive Engineer South Western Division 7 stated in 
July 2005 that the delay was due to existence of electricity and telephone 
poles, existence of trees on the alignment etc. which had to be cleared by DDA 
before the road work could be taken up. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that while they made efforts to clear the 
hindrances, it was difficult as other agencies were involved which are not 
under the administrative control of DDA. Hence, there is no alternative left but 
to clear the hindrances with extra cost by way of paying escalation under the 
relevant clause of the agreement. The reply is not acceptable as DDA should 
have taken up the matter effectively with the other civic agencies at 
appropriate levels. Moreover, factors like non-availability of lay-out plans 
were internal to DDA and should have been settled before award of the work. 

(iii) The work of strengthening the existing two lane carriageway, 
construction of additional four lanes, service road, footpath, drainage works, 
bridges, culverts and pavements at Dwarka Project Phase I Group-I was 
awarded to a firm in February 2001 at the tendered amount of Rs. 29.91 crore 
for completion by 12 February 2002. The work was actually completed on 6 
January 2004. The delay was again attributable to non-availability of drawings 
for inter-section and T-junction crossing of MP Road and existence of a 
PWD site office in the line of the alignment. As the reasons were attributable 
to lack of adequate coordination on the part of DDA, an amount of Rs. 1.33 
crore was paid to the firm for the period up to January 2004 as cost escalation 
under Clause I OCC of the agreement. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that full efforts were made to get these 
hindrances removed and that there was no lack of coordination on their part. 
The reply is not valid as DDA should have ensured availability of the 
drawings before award or commencement of the works. 

(iv) The work of development of land at Dwarka Phase I that involved 
covering of the Pa lam drain between road 6184 to 3 841 and the construction 
of a 45 metre wide road was awarded to a firm in October 2000 at its tendered 
amount of Rs. 37.21 crore for completion by 20 October 2002. However, the 
work was still in progress as of August 2005. Audit noted that the delay was 
due to non-supply of structural drawing for about six months coupled with 
encroachment on the land. Consequently, the firm was paid Rs. 2.39 crore for 
the delay under clause I OCC for the period up to January 2005. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that the land in question belonged to the 
Irrigation & Flood Control (I&FC) department of the Government of Delhi 
who had to hand over the land. Work was also stopped for three to four 
months for the monsoons. The structural drawings, after being finalized by 
Central Road Research Institute who were the consultants for the project, were 
issued to the contractor after award of the work. But they required certain 
clarifications which took considerable time. Hence, the hindrances were 
beyond the control of the Authority. The reply is not acceptable as ODA 

41 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

should have taken timely action to resolve pending issues with the I&FC 
department and to ensure that the drawings were finalized by the time of 
award of the work. The occurrence of the monsoons is an annual phenomenon 
and should have been taken into account while planning the work. 

(v) The work of strengthening of existing two Jane carriage way, 
construction of additional four lanes, service road, footpath, drainage, X­
drainage work etc. and construction of a bridge connecting se~tors 6-10 to 5-
11 in Dwarka Phase I Group II was awarded to a firm in February 2001 at its 
tendered amount of Rs. 25.98 crore to be completed in February 2002. The 
work except the bridge was completed in April 2005. Expenditure of Rs. 1.15 
crore was incurred on construction of the abutments and piers of the bridge 
which remained incomplete as of December 2005. Audit noted that the 
primary reason for the delay in execution of the work was non-removal of a 
power line crossing the site and delay in taking a decision on a service road to 
the nearby Bharat Vandana Park. The high tension power line posed danger of 
electrocution to the construction workers at the site as well as to vehicles that 
would ply on the bridge and hence its removal was necessary before the work 
could be executed. However, the matter of shifting of the HT line was taken 
up by the divisional authorities with the Delhi Transco Ltd. (DTL) only in 
September 2001, i.e. after award of the work while a decision on the service 
road was taken only in December 2003. These delays resulted in payment of 
Rs. 93.42 lakh to the contractor up to February 2004 for the road works and 
non-completion of the bridge despite expenditure of Rs. 1.15 crore. 

DOA stated (December 2005) that it had been presumed at the time of 
preparation of the estimate that the top of the bridge would be at the same 
level as that of the road. However, at the time of preparation of the detailed 
drawings by the consultant, it transpired that the height of the bridge would be 
much more than that of the road and there .was danger of electrocution from 
the overhead HT line. This could not be foreseen at the time of award of the 
work. DTL was subsequently requested many times to raise the HT line which 
was finally done on 30 April 2005. In the meantime, the balance portion of the 
bridge work was withdrawn from the scope of the work and the contract with 
the agency closed on 15 April 2005. Fresh tenders have now been invited for 
the balance portion of the bridge work. 

The reply is indicative of poor planning and lack of technical foresight and 
timely site survey. The designs of the bridge should have been finalized before 
award of the work that would have clearly revealed the need to shift the HT 
lines hence promoting timely action. 

Thus, failure of DOA to ensure clear site and removal of all hindrances before 
award of works as envisaged in the coda! provisions and ineffective co­
ordination with the civic agencies resulted in delay in execution of works by 
IO to 38 months and cost escalation of Rs. 7.29 crore. 

42 



Report No.2 of 2006 

Recommendations 

~ A mechanism should be evolved whereby the rates offered for works 
are compared with rates accepted for similar works within the same 
time frame so as to ensure that no extra payments occur and the 
financial interests of the Authority are secured. 

DDA should ensure strict adherence to the coda/ provisions of 
ensuring clear and unhindered site before award of work. 

DDA could establish a co-ordination mechanism with other civic 
agencies and public utilities so as to ensure that hindrances are 
expeditiously removed. 

Delays attributable to lapses or inaction on the part of divisional 
officials and leading to escalation in costs or extra payments to 
contractors should be investigated with a view to fixing responsibility. 

2.8 Contract management 

It is incumbent upon the executing authorities to ensure that the terms of the 
contract entered into with the contractors and the specifications of the works 
are strictly adhered to and enforced. Any laxity in this regard exposes DOA to 
the possibility of undue delay in completion of works, poor quality of works 
done as well as undue payments to the contractors. 

2.8.1 Inadmissible payments due to non-adherence to specifications 

Condition No 135 of the additional conditions of the agreement for 
construction and maintenance of roads stipulate inter alia that specifications of 
the Union Ministry of Surface Transport (MOST) should be followed in the 
absence of any specific or particular specification attached in the tender 
documents. Clause 504.8 of the MOST specifications provide that the contract 
unit rate for a work shall be paid in full for carrying out all the required 
operations and no separate payment should be made for primer coat/tack coat. 

(i) Scrutiny of the work relating to Master Plan Road Phase-I Group-III 
Dwarka revealed that an amount of Rs. 32.68 lakh had been released during 
December 2001 to June 2004 for payment to the contractor for primer 
coat/tack coat though there was no such stipulation or requirement in the 
schedule of quantities attached to the tender documents/agreement. Hence, no 
separate payment was to be made for primer coat/tack coat and it should have 
been included in the unit rate of the work as a whole as had also been clarified 
by the Chief Engineer in November 2004. 

DOA stated (December 2005) that an amount of Rs. 32.68 lakh had been 
withheld and action would be taken on receipt of reports from the Vigilance 
department and the Chief Technical Examiner (CTE). 

43 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

(ii) Similarly, an amount of Rs. 40.14 lakh was separately paid during 
December 2001 to December 2003 to the contractor during execution of work 
of Master Plan Road Phase-I Group-I Dwarka for tack coat/primer coat though 
there was no such stipulation in the tender documents/agreement. Both the 
CTE as well as the Chief Engineer had clarified in November 2004 that the 
amounts were not payable. 

DDA informed (December 2005) that an amount of Rs. 46.48 lakh had been 
withheld upto the 22"d Running Account bill and action would be taken on 
receipt of reports from the CTE and the Vigilance department. 

2.8.2 Injudicious reversal of decision to rescind contract resulted in 
delay as well as non-recovery of Rs. 28.03 lakh from contractor 

Work of construction of peripheral storm water drain in sectors 1 and 2 of 
Dwarka was awarded to a firm at its tendered amount of Rs. 1.46 crore with 
stipulated date of start and completion as 8 October 1996 and 7 October 1997 
respectively. The work was rescinded on 5 August 1998 on the ground of 
delay in completion of the work. Relying on assurances given by the firm as to 
expeditious completion of the work, it was subsequently decided with the 
approval of the Chief Engineer on 7 June 2001 to revoke the decision to 
rescind the contract and allow the contractor to resume the work. However, the 
firm could not complete the work and the contract was finally rescinded on 1 
March 2003 at the risk and cost of the contractor. In the meantime, over five 
years had elapsed since the stipulated date of completion. 

Work worth Rs. 1.14 crore had been completed by the contractor at the time of 
final rescinding of the contract. The balance of the work was awarded to 
another firm in October 2003 at their tendered amount of Rs. 96.09 lakh 
against estimated cost of Rs. 84.15 lakh at the risk and cost of the original 
firm . The work was completed in September 2005 . 

Audit noted that the decision of DDA to reverse the rescission of the contract 
proved to be injudicious as it was made without a realistic assessment of the 
capabilities, track record and intention of the firm . This resulted in avoidable 
delay in completion of the work as well as further escalated the cost. An 
amount of Rs. 28.03 lakh including compensation leviable under the terms of 
the contract and the risk and cost amount remained to be recovered from the 
first contractor. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that the decision to reverse the rescission of the 
contract was approved by the Work Advisory Board on the basis of assurances 
given by the contractor which he failed to subsequently live up to. Action for 
fi ling a recovery suit was under process. 

2.9 Poor planning and co-ordination of works 

It is incumbent upon the executing authorities to plan, sequence and co­
ordinate their works in a manner so as to ensure that the infrastructure created 

44 



Report No.2 of 2006 

is utilized and the intended benefits from the expenditure incurred accrue 
within a reasonable time frame. Audit appraisa l of the records relating to 
construction of facilities for supply of water revealed that infrastructure was 
being created without linkage with the actual requirements or availability of 
water which resulted in expenditure of Rs. 33.78 crore being rendered idle. 

2.9.1 Construction of command tanks without ensuring availability of 
the required water 

The Project Report prepared in July 1992 for the development of Dwarka 
Phase I envisaged a water requirement of 80 MGD (Million Gallons per Day) 
to cater to an anticipated population of about 12 lakh in the sub-city. Based on 
a norm of storage capacity equal to 40 per cent of daily requirement, the 
project report anticipated a requirement of six command tanks. Based on these 
projections, DOA planned the construction of four command tanks in phase I 
and two in phase II for the supply of water to the general public. The position 
of the construction and utilization of the four command tanks in phase I was as 
under: 

Command Year & month Year& Cost Capacity of Present 
tank of start of work month of (Rupees in the tank availability of 

number completion crore) (MGD) water(MGD) 
l. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

October 1999 October 200 I 17.13 13 Nil 
October 1996 February 1999 6.22 10 3 
September 2001 March 2004 7.61 7 Nil 
November 1997 May 1999 4.40 6 Nil 

As evident from above, the storage capacity created by DOA was of 36 MGD 
whereas the present availability of water from the Delhi Jal Board (DJB) was 
only three MGD with effect from July 2004. 

Audit noted that the construction of the command tanks was not linked with 
the actual requirement as well as availabi lity of water. Based on the present 
population in Dwarka, the requirement of water was actually only 10 MGD as 
of February 2005. DJB had expressed their inability to supply any more than 
three MGD of water to Dwarka in the immediate future till the availability of 
raw water improves. This quantum of three MGD of water supplied by DJB or 
in fact even the full present requirement of 10 MGD was within the capacity 
of command tank No.2 alone. Hence, the remaining tanks would remain idle 
till the requirement increased and availability of water from DJB. Moreover, 
as the command tanks are underground structures, prolonged non-use would 
result in their progressive deterioration and blockage requiring additional 
funds to render them usable at a subsequent stage. 

DOA stated (December 2005) that the command tanks had been constructed 
according to the scheme approved by the DJB and each tank was required to 
feed a particular area/sector of Dwarka. Early construction is beneficial to 
DOA. Further, maintenance expenditure would inevitab ly have to be incurred 
on the tanks to make them usable at a later stage. 

45 



Report No. 2 of 2006 

However, the fact remained that there was no immediate prospect of 
utilization of the three command tanks constructed at a cost of Rs. 29.14 crore. 

2.9.2 Construction of underground water reservoir without ensuring 
availability of water 

Similarly, construction of two underground water reservoirs of 3.75 MOD 
capacity each was commenced in February 1997 and completed in November 
2000 in Rohini Phase-III at a total cost of Rs. 4.64 crore. According to the 
project report on development of Rohini sub-city, the water requirement of 
phase III was 10 MOD by 2005-06. However, the actual present requirement 
was eight MOD of which only 0.3 0 MOD was being supplied by DJB. Due to 
the lack of water, these underground tanks remained unutilized even after 
expiry of five years since their completion. Here again, it was apparent that the 
construction of the underground water reservoirs was not linked to either the 
actual requirements or the prospect of availability of water resulting in the 
expenditure being rendered idle. 

DOA reiterated (December 2005) that the water reservoirs had been 
constructed in accordance with the scheme approved by DJB who were 
subsequently unable to supply the water due to general water shortage in 
Delhi . 

Recommendation 

~ Institutional mechanisms should be strengthened to ensure adequate 
co-ordination at the planning stage itself with other civic planning and 
public utility agencies so that creation of public infrastructure and 
facilities by DDA are in consonance with the plans and projections of 
the connected civic agencies. The objective should be to ensure that 
scarce resources are utilized only on infrastructure which is actually 
required and immediately usable on completion of the work and 
expenditure incurred does not remain idle. 

2.10 Inadequate quality control 

2.10.1 Lack of quality test of infrastructure created 

Unless infrastructure created is tested in accordance with the norms, the 
quality of the works is not assured. 

The agreement for construction of command tank No.3 in Dwarka Phase I 
stipulated (August 2001) that the contractor should fill up the tank to a level of 
212.55 metre immediately after the construction and curing is complete in 
order to test its retaining capacity and detect leakages etc. Subsequently, work 
of applying a minimum of two coats of water base protective epoxy coating 
with sikgard on retaining wall, water tanks floor or masonry structure at a cost 
of Rs. 86.41 lakh was sanctioned as an extra item in February 2002. However, 
neither was the test conducted on the plea of lack of water nor was the epoxy 

46 



Report No.2 of 2006 

coating applied. Consequently, the quality of the work done at a cost of 
Rs. 7.61 crore could not be assured. 

DDA accepted (December 2005) that the work relating to water base 
protective epoxy coating had not been executed as of November 2005. 

2.11 Internal Audit 

DDA has an internal audit cell headed by the Member (Finance) who is 
assisted by the Chief Accounts Office along with other staff. DDA has a total 
of 197 auditable units of which 61 were at its headquarters and 136 in its field 
formations. The Internal Inspection Manual of the Authority did not specify 
the frequency or periodicity of the audit to be conducted by the internal audit 
wing. It however, provided that the Member (Finance) was authorized to 
approve the quantum and extent o r audit applicable to various records. The 
Manual also envisages that the internal audit parties should conduct audit of 
various schemes/projects being executed by the various divisions . 

An appraisal of the functioning of the internal audit wing with special 
reference to the checks exercised in respect of the developmental schemes 
indicated that while the coverage of units had steadily improved over the last 
three years, the coverage was still just about 27 per cent of the total number of 
auditable units as tabulated below: 

SI. No. Financial Total no. of No. of units Percentage of units 
Year auditablc units audited audited 

l. 2002-03 197 15 7.61 
2. 2003-04 197 37 18.78 
3. 2004-05 197 53 26.90 

Moreover, no review had so far been conducted of any of the developmental 
schemes being executed by the Authority durin g the last five years. 

DDA stated (December 2005) that efforts are being made to strengthen their 
internal audit. An Internal Inspection manual is being finalized where the 
periodicity, procedures and necessary checks to be exercised by internal audit 
would be specified. 

Recommendation 

);.>- Internal audit should be strengthened so as to ensure coverage of all 
major schemes being executed by the Authority. Preparation of the 
manual should be expeditiously co111pleted so as to prescribe the 
periodicity, procedures and checks to he exercised in internal audit. 

47 





MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION 
PLANNING BOARD 

FUND MANAGEMENT OF NATIONAL 
CAPITAL REGION PLANNING BOARD 





Report No.2 of 2006 

[ ____ c_H_AP_T_E_R_n_i_: _MI_NI_s_T_R_v_o_F_u_RB_AN_n_E_VE_L_o_P_M_E_N_T_~J 
3. National Capital Region Planning Board 

Fund Management of National Capital Region Planning Board 

Highlights 

~ Management of funds was inadequate as significant balances 
ranging from Rs; 343.31 crore to Rs. 975.47 crore were retained in 
short term deposits at rates lower than the borrowing rate 
resulting in estimated loss of interest of Rs. 44.99 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

Conditions for prepayment of loans were not in alignment with 
market practice. As a result, the Board was adversely affected by 
prepayments in an environment of falling interest rates. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

Tax planning was deficient leading to avoidable expenditure of 
Rs. 7.83 crore on payment of penalty and interest for delay in filing 
of returns and deposit of advance tax. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

The Board had not prescribed parameters for appraisal of projects 
which led to withdrawal of projects costing Rs. 354.52 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.6.1) 

The Board did not effectively monitor implementation of the 
projects. 

(Paragraph 3. 7) 

Recommendation: 

~ The Board's fonding activities, aimed to provide finance for projects, 
were un-remunerative and ineffective. The Board should focus its 
resources on its core functions of developing plans and then 
coordinating and monitoring their execution to improve their efficiency 
and effectiveness. 

49 



Report No.2 of 2006 

3.1 Introduction 

3.1.1 Incorporation of the Board 

Government of India had set up, in February 1985, the National Capital 
Region Planning Board (Board), an autonomous body under the National 
Capital Region Planning Board Act 1985 (Act), with a view to ensuring 
balanced and harmonized development of the National Capital Region (NCR). 
The NCR extended over an area of 33578 Sq. kms covering the National 
Capital Territory of Delhi ( 1483 Sq km) and bordering areas of the states of 
Haryana (13,413 Sq km), Rajasthan (7,829 sq km) and Uttar Pradesh 
(l 0,853 sq km). 

The Board has the mandate of preparing a Plan for the development of the 
NCR and for coordinating and monitoring the implementation of plans and for 
evolving harmonized policies for the control of land uses and development of 
infrastructure in the Region. The functions of the Board extend to sanction of 
financial assistance to the implementing agencies of the participating states for 
setting up projects within NCR and follow up of the progress of the assisted 
projects. 

3.1.2 Organisational set-up 

The Union Minister of Urban Development and Poverty Alleviation 
(MOUDPA) is the Chairman of the Board which consists of 21 senior level 
members of the Government of India and the participating States and 10 co­
opted members. A full time Member Secretary of the rank of the Additional 
Secretary to the Government of India is the Chief Executive of the Board. The 
Board ' s secretariat consists of Planning, Financing and Administration Wings. 
The Board has one NCR Planning and Monitoring Cell working within each of 
three participating states for coordination and monitoring of projects. 

At the headquarters of the Board, there are two Project Sanctioning and 
Monitoring Groups (PSMG). Group-I is headed by Secretary, Urban 
Development and has powers to sanction finance in cases of projects costing 
more than Rs. 5 crore whereas Group-II is headed by Member Secretary of the 
Board, with powers to sanction loan to implementing agencies in cases of 
projects costing below Rs. 5 crore. The projects falling under NCR are 
planned and implemented in the sub regions by a number of autonomous 
bodies of the State Governments operating within their respective zones. 
Some of these autonomous bodies are the Uttar Pradesh State Industrial 
Development Corporation, New Okhla Industrial Development Authority, 
Ghaziabad Development Authority in Uttar Pradesh, Haryana Urban 
Development Authority and Haryana State Industrial Development 
Corporation in Haryana and Rajasthan Industrial & Investment Corporation 
and Urban Improvement Trust in Rajasthan. 

50 



Report No.2 of 2006 

3.2 Audit objectives and Scope of Audit 

The objective of this audit was to examine the role of the Board as a funding 
agency. This has been attempted by assessing the following: 

~ Efficiency of financial management of the Board as reflected in its 
resource mobilization and utilization. 

How effectively the Board could secure implementation of its plans by 
financing projects in NCR. 

Capacity of the Board m appraising, financing and monitoring the 
projects funded by it. 

~ Efficiency of the system of monitoring. 

This review covered the period 2000-01 to 2004-05. During this period, the 
Board had sanctioned 65 projects costing an estimated amount of Rs. 4433 
crore against which loans amounting to Rs. 3000 crore were sanctioned. 
During the audit conducted between August 2005 and November 2005, 20 
projects in which loan assistance of Rs. 1198 crore had been sanctioned, were 
reviewed. 

The performance audit report on the working of the Board was referred to the 
Government and the Board in December 2005 and discussed at a meeting held 
in December 2005 with the management of the Board. The views of the 
management were considered and a revised performance audit report on the 
fund management of the Board was issued to the Government and 
Management in January 2006; replies are awaited. 

3.3 The Board as Funding Agency 

3.3.1 Resources of the Board 

According to the Act, all receipts of the Board are credited to the National 
Capital Region Planning Board Fund. These are used for meeting the salaries, 
allowances and other administrative expenses of the Board and providing 
financial assistance to participating States and the Union territory for the 
implementing projects designed to further the objectives of the Regional Plans 
and development of the Counter Magnet Area (CMA) outside NCR. 

The sources of funds are the grants released by the Central Government, 
repayment of principal and interest on loans from Project Implementing 
Agencies (PIAs) and external market borrowings through private placement of 
Bonds. 

51 



Plan 
Period 

1997-98 

1998-99 

99-2000 

2000-01 

2001-02 

2002-03 
2003-04 
2004-05 

Report No.2 of 2006 

3.4 Overall resource mobilization and utilization 

A comprehensive view of the financial outlay of the Board from the IX plan 
period to March 2005 is as under:-

(Ruoees in crore1 

Grant 
Internal 

Un utilised 
Grant 

released 
accruals 

Loan cash & Bank 
released 

by Govt. 
including Bonds 

released balance (at the 
by G.0.1 

of Delhi 
repayment year end) 

of loans 
42 15 62.38 226.40 84.27 ---
45 20 82.56 285.00 206.81 176.64 

42 30 147.16 Nil 238.45 279.98 

45 30 208.50 152.40 159.57 343.31 

50 25 308.92 234.75 271.91 768.14 

55 Nil 343.81 Nil 110.86 975.47 
52 30 413.36 Nil 274.08 834.81 

61.70 30 422.52 Nil 275.72 699.03 

The amount of loans to implementing agencies outstanding at the end of 2004-05 was 
Rs. 895.51 crore 

The amount of bonds outstanding at the end of 2004-05 was Rs. 387 .15 crore. 

Audit noted that:-

i) Significant funds were retained as closing balances during the period 
2000-01 to 2004-05. These balances ranged between Rs. 343 .31 crore 
and Rs. 975.47 crore. The closing balance held at the end of each year 
since 1999-2000 exceeded the disbursement made during the 
subsequent year by Rs. 71 crore to Rs. 788 crore. The closing balance 
varied between 126 per cent and 693 per cent of the amount disbursed 
during the following year. 

ii) It was noted that the borrowing cost of the funds ranged from 9.55 to 
14 per cent per annum, which was significantly higher than the rate of 
interest earned (3.75 to 11.25 per cent ann ually) on surplus funds 
invested in short term deposits with banks (between I 6 days and 365 
days) during the period from 2000-0 I to 2004-05. 

The funds amounting to Rs. 387. 15 crorc raised by the Board during the 
period 2000-01 and 2001-02 through bonds, were clearly not required in view 
of the unspent balances with the Board at the end of the respective years. In 
addition, expenditure of Rs. 3 .87 crore was incurred on payment of stamp duty 
on the borrowing. During the subsequent period from 2002-03 to 2004-05, the 
loss of interest, incurred on avoidable borrowing through bonds was estimated 
by calculating the difference between the cost of the borrowing (10.20 per 

52 



Report No.2 of 2006 

cent per annum) and the average return from term deposits (3 .75 per cent to 
11.25 per cent per annum) and amounted to Rs. 44.99 crore. 

This occurred mainly due to: 

);::>- Absence of periodical cash flow analysis to estimate reliably the inflow 
of funds from repayments of principal and interest and outgo of funds. 
The Project Sanctioning & Monitoring Group had not been monitoring, 
after April 2003, the position of the backlog in drawal of loans that 
aggregated to Rs . 15.40 crore (including Rs. 6.40 crore remaining 
undisbursed for more than 5 years). 

Put and calls option 1 were available to the Board only after five years, 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bonds. This was not 
backed by corresponding restrictions on the prepayment of loans by the 
Project Implementing Agencies (PIA) to safeguard the interest of the 
Board against its commitment towards long term borrowings. 

The Board had not prescribed any prepayment charges till July 2004. 
The Board levied from August 2004 prepayment charges at 1 per cent 
of the amount prepaid irrespective of the fall in the market and Board 
interest rates. The provision failed to act as deterrence in the face of 
the steep fall in the lending rates of the Board, which declined in 2003-
04 by 4.5 to 5 per cent over the rate applicable in 2001-02. As a result, 
there were substantial prepayments amounting to Rs. 121.36 crore 
during the year 2004-05 . For comparison, Audit noted that the charges 
for prepayment by other public sector financing institution, for 
instance, HUDCO, were 75 per cent of the fall in applicable rate. 
Hence, the Board ' s prepayment charges were not in alignment with 
market practices and was much too low. 

Audit also noted that the lending rate of the Board was almost at par 
during certain periods and even hi gher during other periods than the 
lending rates of public sector financi al undertakings like HUDCO 
engaged in long term finance aga inst Government guarantees, as 
indicated below: 

(Interest rate per annum) 

Rate effective from Rate of llUDCO Rate of NCRPB 
October 2002 11 .50 11.00 
May 2003 9.75 11.00 
November 2003 8.75 8.50 
February 2004 8.50 8.50 
January 2005 8.25 7.00 

1 Call option entitles the borrower to premature payment while put option enables the lender 
to recall his amount prematurely. 

53 



Report No.2 of 2006 

Hence, the tool of interest rates was not used effectively and consistently as an 
incentive to promote lending and give effect to the Board's plans during the 
period covered by this review. 

Audit also noticed that the causes for poor off take of loans by the 
participating States were not considered by the Board while approving the 
annual budget during the period 2000-0 I to 2004-05 . 

3.5 Tax Management 

The NCRPB was exempted from payment of income tax till March 2002 
under section 10(20) A of the Income Tax Act. However, the Finance Bill 
2002 withdrew this exemption. Accordingly, the Board became liable to pay 
income tax from April 2002 onwards in quarterly installments of advance tax 
on due dates and also to submit tax return for the financial year 2002-03 
within the prescribed time. 

NCRPB did not deposit advance tax payable during 2002-03 and 2003-04 
which amounted to Rs. 23.41 crore and 26.51 crore respectively. It had to pay 
Rs. 2.05 crore for non-filing of return under section 234A of the Income Tax 
Act and Rs. 5. 78 crore for default in payment of advance tax during the year 
2002-03 and 2003-04 under section 234B and 234C. The Board could have 
avoided the expenditure of Rs. 7.83 crore by ensuring compliance with the 
provisions of the Act. 

3.6 Project Financing 

Appraisal of projects 

3.6.1. Parameters not specified 

The Board had not prescribed essential parameters for appraisal of projects 
like the amount of margin money to be brought in by the project implementing 
body, the stage at which such margin money would be brought in, the rate of 
return for the viability of the projects and the pre-conditions to be satisfied 
before approaching the Board for finance . As a result, Audit observed that out 
of 65 projects sanctioned by the Board during 2000-2005, 5 projects costing 
Rs. 354.52 crore, in which Joan amounting to Rs. 232.96 crore had been 
sanctioned and Rs. 15.59 crore released, were withdrawn by the Project 
Implementing Agencies on grounds of land litigation, alternative funding of 
projects through internal funds and refusal of the State Governments to 
provide guarantees. 

Further, in case of these withdrawn projects, the Board had not recalled the 
full loan released, in the absence of any such provision in the agreements 
executed with the PIAs. Hence, PIAs continued to repay as per the prior 
schedule after availing of the usual moratorium incorporated in the sanction 
order. 

54 



Report No.2 of 2006 

3. 7 Monitoring and Evaluation 

In order to secure coordination and timely implementation of projects, the 
Board created four Planning and Monitoring Cells in 1987 in all the 
participating states i.e. Haryana, Rajasthan, U.P. and Delhi . These Cells were 
placed directly under the Town Planning Departments of the respective states. 
The Board meets the entire establishment cost of these Cells including the 
staff cost. The main functions of these Cells are to assist the Local Authorities 
in timely preparation and finalization of the Sub Regional Plans and the 
Master Plan. Apart from the above, their functions include: 

• monitoring progress of projects and coordinating various activities 
relating to planning and development of the sub region and giving feed 
back to the NCR planning Board in matters relating to plan 
implementation; and 

• keeping the Board informed of developments taking place in their 
respective jurisdictions. 

Since inception, the total amount reimbursed to all the NCR Cells as grants in 
aid upto March 2005 was Rs. 58 I .36 lakh, as per state-wise breakup shown 
below:-

(Rs. in lakh) 
Name of the State Grant in aid 
Haryana 174.27 
Uttar Pradesh 197.88 
Rajasthan 160.25 
Delhi 48.96 

In March 1999, the Chairman while reviewing the monitoring carried out by 
NCR Cells recorded that the periodic progress reports were not being 
submitted regularly and emphasized that a methodology for overseeing the 
functioning of the Cells was to be evolved. However, Audit observed that the 
following activities were still not being attended to by the NCR Cells. 

• The Cells were not submitting the quarterly progress reports within the 
stipulated time. 

• Although the officers posted in the NCR Cells are required to visit the 
project sites on regular basis to monitor the progress and ensure 
quarterly reporting of progress to the Board, no tour reports were 
submitted. 

• The projects proposed from the state governments/implementing 
agencies were required to be examined and appraised by the respective 
Cells but no such appraisal reports were received in the Board along 
with the project reports. 

55 



Report No.2 of 2006 

• Cells were not monitoring the implementation of the projects. Time 
overrun in 37 cases occurred as of December 2003 out of 65 projects 
under progress. However, the Board did not call for and analyze the 
reasons for their delay. 

3.8 Conclusions 

The Board is financing the projects of the State Government agencies located 
in the NCR, in order to secure balanced and harmonized development of the 
Region. The Board has, however, failed to develop competitive financial 
packages to attract project proposals. The Board also failed to protect its 
financial interests by not adopting market practices while formulating the 
terms of its loans and as a result, could not effectively utilize the available 
funds . This significantly reduced the potential impact of its activities on the 
planned development of the NCR. 

New Delhi 

Dated 

New Delhi 

Dated 

(Dr. A.K. BANERJEE) 

Director General of Audit 

Central Revenues 

Countersigned 

(VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

56 


